
• 

Ill 

Stereo ... 
From within this beautifully designed, 
hand-rubbed wood cabinet comes the con­
cert hall realism of stereo, magnificently 
reproduced by six powerful speakers, 
acoustically balanced for truer perform­
ance. See the 1961 'Victoria' stereophonic 
hi-fidelity, AM/FM radio combination soon. 
In walnut or mahogany veneers. 

Model RCS-460, Each, .... . . .. .. 599.95

Fruitwood Veneer, Each, .... ......... 609.95

Quality 
is the word for 

IVIKING 

ONLY AT 

• 

Ill 

Television ... 
The 1961 VIKING gives you a full 23-inch screen 
with squared corners ••. you see more! Its high 
quality 'Ultronic' chassis incorporates many finer 
features, including six hi•fidelity speakers. The 
lovely French Provincial styling is in hand-rubbed 
wood finishes of walnut or mahogany. 
Model TCE-439, Each, ............................ 449.95

Fruitwood Veneer,'Each, ........................... 459.95

VI Kl NG . , . Available Only At 

EATON'S OF CANADA 

SUMMER 1961 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

HIS EXCELLENCY ASGEIR ASGEIRSSON, PRESIDENT OF ICELAND 



AT LAST! 
in ONE BOOK 

all the facts about 
-

MANITOBA 

This big (17" x 23") up-to-date 
Economic Atlas of Manitoba 
contains maps, graphs and text 
with factual information on 
subjects such as: 

• Geology • Soils • Precipitation 
and Growing Season • Urban 
Settlement • Routes of Travel and 
Population Trends • Population 
Density • Farm Economic Data 
• Water Resources • Electric Power 
• Mines and Minerals • Manufacturing 
• Urban Growth and Principal Industries 

This unique and authentic 80 page 
economic atlas was 3 years in 
preparation - contains 100 full 
color maps, 40 pages of factual text 
material. This one book is an 
essential asset to any who are planning 
to participate in the dynamic 
growth of Manitoba. Limited quantity 
available - order your copy soon! 

ECONOMIC ATLAS 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

Serving Investors 

Across Canada . .• 

JAMES RICHARDSON & SONS 
Established 1857 

MONTREAL TORO-NTO WINNIPEG CALGARY EDMONTON 

VANCOUVER VICTORIA PRINCE GEORGE LETHBRIDGE 

MEDICINE HAT REGINA MOOSE JAW SWIFT CURRENT 

SASKATOON PRINCE ALBERT BRANDON PORTAGE LA 

PRAIRIE t<ENORA KINGSTON GALT ST. THOMAS SIMCOE 

CHATHAM KJTCHENER LEAMINGTON WINDSOR NEW YORK 

"WESTERN CANADA'S LARGEST 

BUICK PONTIAC 

DEALER" 

VAUXHALL 

* 

Winnipeg Motor Products Ltd. 
NORTH MAIN at CHURCH 

Open Evenings 

PHONE JUstice 9-5381 

Free Parking 

1 



2 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

LAKE WINNIPEG EXCURSION 1961 

During the Navigation season, the M.S. "Keenora" makes a trip each 
week, to Berens River, Grand Rapids, "\i\Tarrens Landing, and at the 
la�t port connects with a r:iver boat for a 25 mile trip down the Nelson 
River t? Norway House, but only makes reguiar schedule trips during 
the holiday season. From June 26th to the end of August, the "Keenora" 
wiltl l�ave Selkirk a_t 6 p.m. J?.S.T., �eturning Thursday night or Friday
mornmg. Round tnp fare $7<J.00 (Chrldren under 12 half fare) including 
berth and meals. - FIRST CLASS SERVICE. 

Winnipeg Phone GLohe 2-0731 - or write the 

Selkirk Navigation Co. Ltd. SELKIRK. MAN.

COMPLIMENTS OF 

N lDMer
n

L

:��::I::.

A

:�:�

s 

::�CH 

( GL\fLI. AR.BORG, PI:\'E FALLS 

CO. l TD. STO:\'E\\'ALL, TR.\:\'SCO'.'!A. 
Winnipeg Showroom: FORT ST. at ST. MARY 

MOST PEOPLE PREFER 
CLEANER 
CARBURETORS 
SPARK PLUGS 

e} 
TOTAL 
GASOLINE 
DOES THE WHITEJ 

BETTER MILEAGE l ROSE J WHOLE JOB 
BUY CAN AD IAN - USE WHITE ROSE 

CANADIAN OIL CO:�IPANIES, LI�HTED 

l-�----���-�--�-�-�·

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 3 

FURNASMAN LTD. 

Heating Contractors 

Get your Best Dollar Value in 
Heating and Air Conditioning 

for 
* NEW HOMES

* COMMERCIAL
BUILDINGS 

For Free Estimates and Heating 
Plans call 

CONTRACT DEPARTMENT 

FURNASMAN LTD. 
Phone GLohe 2-2545 

635 Pembina Highway 

JOHN LEUKIE LTD. 
640 King Edward St. 

ST. JAMES 

* 

"TANGLEFIN" NYLON NETTING 

COMMERCIAL FISHING SUPPLIES 

CANVAS GOOl,S 

MARINE HARDWARE 

LIFE SAVING EQUIPMENT 

Phone SPruce 5-8404 
WINNIPEG, MAN. 

BRA:\'CH AT EDMONTON, ALBERTA

Is your money working 

as bard as you1 

The 
WESTERN SA VIN GS AND LOAN 

ASSOCIATION 



4 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

R. B. VOPNI & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 

2nd Floor Crown Trust Bldg. 

364 MAIN ST. 

PHO:--;E WHitehall 3-8481 

Winnipeg Manitoba 

S. A. THORARINSON 
Barrister and Solicitor 

2nd Floor Crown Trust Bldg. 

364 Main Street 

OFFICE PHO�E WHitehall 2-,051 

Arthur A. Anderson 
representing 

CONTINENTAL TRAVEL BUREAU 

Phone WH 3-5467 

315 HARGR,\ VE ST 

Res. GL 2-5446 

WD:KlPEG 2 

Eggertson & Eggertson 
Barristers & Solicitors 

500 Power Building 

Portage Ave. & Vaughan St, 

Phone WHitehall 2-3149 WINNIPEG 

RAMSAY· MATTHEWS LIMITED 

103 Medical Arts Building, 

( Guild) Prescription Opticians 

WINNIPEG 

McKague, Sigmar & 
Company 

REAL ESTATE - MORTGAGE LOANS 

All Types of Insurance 

Rental Management 

405 Avenue Bldg. Ph. WHitehall 2-5177 
WINNIPEG, MAKITOBA 

Independent Fish Uo. Ltd. 
'Wholesale Dealers in 

FRESH, SMOKED and FROZEN FISH 

Frozen Citrus Juices, Fruits & Vegetable, 

941 SHERBROOK ST. WI:\':--IPEG 2 

Phone SPrucec 4-4547 

P. T. Guttormsson 
Barrister and Solicitor 

Notary Public 

474 GRAIN EXCHANGE BLDG. 

Office WH 2-4829 Res. GL 3-1820 

G. H. Thorkelson 

Jewellers 

Authorized Elgin Distributor 

Phone 86 Gimli, Man. 

RICH BROS. 
AUTO PAINTING and BODY REPAIRS 

Specializing in Collision Work 

Polishing, Simonizing, Upholstering 
Oxy-Acetylene Welding 

828 SARGENT AVENUE. (c01. Burnell) 

Phone SUnset 3-0770 Winnipeg 3, Man. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

COMPLIMENT 

PEPSI-COLA COMPANY OF CANADA, LIMITED 
OTTAWA and WATT PHONE EDison 9-1901 

Peerless Laundry & Cleaners Ltd. 

PHONE SPruce 4-4411 51-69 PEAllL ST. WINNIPEG 2, MAN. 

Canada's Leading Specialty Shop 

Furs and Fashions, also Men's Clothing and 

Furnishings .•• of guaranteed quality, the top• 

most in value ... at fair and reasonable prices. 

BOLT lllNfllW & CO., tIMITEB )

Phone SPruce 4-4132 

VARIETY SHOPPE 
(Dry Goods) 

630 NOTRE DAME A VE. 697 SARGENT AVE. 

Lovisa Bergman, Prop. 

5 



6 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

3 GRADES OF FINE SHOES 

IMPERIAL 

ROYAL 

FOOT-RITE 

e If it's not stamped IMPERIAL 
It's not TOP GRADE 

Macdonald 
SHOE STORE LTD. 

492 MAIN ST 

"Just South of the City Hall" 

Compliments of ... 

Sigfusson 
Transportation 

Co. Limited 

Road Construction 

and 

Tractor Train Freighting 

in the North 

Phone SUnset 3-1417 

1281 Sargent Avenue 

WINNIPEG, MAN. 

CO.'.\fPLl.'.\fE:'.\TS OF 

YOUR COMMUNITY 

HOTELS 

* 

GIMLI HOTEL 

GIMLI, MANITOBA 

* 

ARBORG HOTEL 

ARBORG, MANITOBA 

Sargent Electric & 
Radio Co. Ltd. 

Est. 1927 

609 Sargent Ave. Ph. SP. 4-3518 

Winnipeg 

* 

TELEVISION - REFRIGERATORS 

RANGES - SMALL APPLIANCES 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS 
REPAIRS 

C. ANDERSON, 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

COMPLL\IE:'\TS OF 

"An Adventure In Good Eating" 

e THE TOWERS NITE CLVB 

e GOLD COACH LOUl'.GE 

e STEER ROO.'.\f e STEAK RAXCH 

e CARRIAGE ROOM 

Banquet and Party Facilities Available 

Catering Service - Pastry Delivery 

For Reservations Phone 

WHitehall 3-8618 

317 KENNEDY 

MuCORMICKS 

* 

Sen-ing Canadians fine Biscuits 

and Candies for over l 00 years. 

* 

Branch .'.\fanager 

L\RRY EGCERT'iO:'\ 

Phcne WHitehall 3-7:,48 

425 HENRY AVEl'.l:E, Wll'.NIPEG 

UNITED COLLEGE 
An institution of The Cnited Church of 
Canada - .\ffiliated with The Cniversity 
of .'.\fanitoba - Centrallv located in <loll'n-

town i\'innipeg. 

C:'\ffERSITY DEP.\RT.'.\fE:'\T - Com­
plete Art Course. l'irst and Second Year 
Science. Pre-Professional courses for -

Medicine, Dentistry, En�ineerin<!,, Archi­
tecture, Pharmacy, Law and Commerce. 

COLLEGIATE DEP.\RT.'.\IE:'\T -Grades 
XI and XII - Summer Sclv,ol in Grades 
XI and XII subjects (Juh· 2ith to .\ugusc 
19th). 

THEOLOGY DEP.\RT.'.\fE:'\T-Diploma 
BJ). and S.T . .'.\f. courses. 

SCHOL\RSHIPS and Bl'RS.\RIES 
:\ \',\IL\BLE - .'.\fanitoln. Isbister and 
others tenable at l'nitecl C:illege. 

RESIDE:'\CE-For .'.\fen and \\'omen. 

\\'rite to the Registrar, l:nited College, 

RENT AN 

AUTOMATIC 

GAS 

WATER 

HEATER 

for cnly 

$1.95 

Winnipeg 

1 
.)�--

;;f It 
* 

GREATER '\\�INNIPEG 

GA� COMPANY 

7 



8 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

preserving 

family 

tradition 

vVe welcome appointments as Co­

Executor with members of the 

family with full knowledge that i,t 

creates a personal relationship and

provides a family voice in management.

1\lontreal Trust has accumulated in its 

seventy years of trust service a vast 

store of experience in the successful 

administration of e5tates and is well 

qualified to provide the technical skill

needed by your executor. 

A talk with one of our experienced trust 

officers will aid you in developing an 

estate plan to meet your wishes and 

provide a family voice in management. 

Clarence Lowe, Manager 
in Winnipeg at Notre Dame Ave. &: Albert St. 

Telephone WHitehall 3-0451 

MONTREAL TRUST 
Cornpany 

MONTREAL CALGARY EDMONTON HALIFAX 

TORONTO VANCOUVER VICTORIA WINNIPEG 

SAINT JOHN, N. B. REGINA QUEBEC, P. Q. 

BROCKVILLE ST. JOHN'S, NFLD. LONDON, ENG. 

1520 Portage Avenue 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 9 

Associates Architects & Engineers 

222 Osborne Street North Winnipeg 

Green Blankstein Russell Associates 

Offices in Winnipeg Brandon & Ottawa 

Affiliated offices Regina & Edmonton 

Let "Alec" provide the hot water for your 
home - - - - he does it more economically! Yes 
when you heat water electrically, you cain 
count on an unfailing supply of hot water - - -
provided in a safe, clean, inexpensive way. 
vVhatever you want to do - - - - heat water, 
freeze food, dry clothes, cook food .... 

Be Carefree - - - - Do It Electrically 

THE MANITOBA HYDRO 

GREY GOOSE BUS LINES LTD. 
- Serving Manitoba For 34 Years -

SPECIAL CHARTERED BUS RA TES

EXTRA SUMMER SERVICE BETWEEN -

RIVERTON - GIMLI and WINNIPEG 

Phone WH 2-3579, Rm. 5, Bus Depot Winnipeg I, "Manitoba 



THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

Uhe Unive'tJitg 0/ �anitoba 
announces 

The Opening of the 

1961-1962 Session 

COURSES WILL BE OFFERED LEADING TO DEGREES IN 

AGRICULTURE 

ARCHITECTURE 

ARTS 

COMMERCE 

DENTISTRY 

EDUCATION 

ENGINEERING 

FINE & APPLIED ART 

(Painting, Sculpture, 

Ceramics) 

HOME ECONOMICS 

INTERIOR DESIGN 

PHARMACY 

SCIENCE 

LAW 

MEDICINE 

SOCIAL WORK 

DIPLOMA COURSES WILL BE OFFERED 
IN THE FOLLOWING FIELDS: 

AGRICULTURE ART 
PHYSIOTHERAPY and 

NURSING EDUCATIO� 
OCCUP,-\ TI0:\1.--\L THER.--\PY 

e Valuable scholarships and bursaries. 

e Excellent athletic and recreational facilities in the University 
Gymnasium. 

• Residences

• For Full particulars write to the REGISTRAR,

The University of Manitoba, Fort Garry, Manitoba 

The Icelandic Canadian 
Vol. XIX No. 4 Winnipeg, Canada Summer 1961 

EDITORIAL-The President of Iceland-Axel Vopnfjord ________________________________ l 2  
Taras Shevchenko-Ukrainian Poet and Hero ____________________________ l 3  

ARTICLES 

English and Icelandic-W. J. LindaL _________________________________________________________________ 1 ; 

Vilh jalmur Stcfansson-D. M. LeBourdais ___________________________________________________________ 23 

The Viking Spirit-Tryggvi J. Oleson ______________________________________________ 42 

FEATURES 

Mrs. H. F. Danielson Honoured ___________________________________________________________________________ 30 

Wilhelm Kristjanson Honoured__ _ ____________________________________ 31 

Hannes Petursson Builder, Contractor, Passes Away-W. J. Linda ____ 33 

"And, lo, I am with you alway"-Bjorn Johannson __________________________________________ 34 

POETRY 

Sorrow, by Davio Stefansson translated by Pall Bjarnason ________________________________ 35 

Selections from the poems of Taras Shevchenko ________________________________ 3(i 

Canada4y Frfmann B. Anderson ______________________________________________________________________ 41 

FICTION 

The Old Man's Story-Wm. Dempsey Valgardson ___________________________________________ 33 

SCHOLARSHIPS AND A WARDS 47 

IN THE NEWS __________________________________________________ l4, 28, 32, 53, 55, 57, 59, 60, 61 

MANITOBA MUSIC FESTIVAL WINNERS _______________________________________________________ 61 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 
A 11uarterly publishen by The Icelandic Canadian Club, Wmnipcg, Man. 

MAGAZINE COMMITTEE 
EDITORIAL BOARD: Judge W. J. Linda!, Chairman of the Board and Magazine 

Committee, 788 Wolseley Ave.; Miss Mattie Halldorson, Secretary, Ste 32 Graham 
Apts.; Dr. I. Gilbert Amason, 416 Waverley St.; Prof. Haraldur Bessason, Ste 11, 
B, Garry Manor Apts; Salome Halldorson, 164 Canora St.; Gustaf Kristjan­
son, 73 Crowson Bay, Ft. Garrv; Wilhelm Kristjanson, 499 Campden Pl.; Arelius 
Isfeld, 896 Palmerston; T. 0. S. Thorsteinson, 400 Parkview St., St. James; Axel 
Vopnfjord, 1206 Dominion St. 

BUSINESS & CIRCULATION MANAGER: Hjalmur F. Danielson, 869 Garfielil St. 

ADVERTISING SOLICITOR· C. Einarson, 617 Ingersoll St. 

Editorial and news correspondence should be addressed to the Chairman of the Board 
or to the Editor concerned; subscription and busines.5 correspondence to the Business 
and Circulation Manager. 

Subscription rate-$1.50 per year. In Iceland 60 kr. Single Copies-40 cents 

Authorized as second class mail, Post Office Department, Ottawa. 



12 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

EDITORIAL 

In September, 1961, the President 
of Iceland, Asgeir Asgeirsson, will visit 
Manitoba four score years and six after 
the first settlers from Iceland landed 
on the shores of Lake ·winnipeg to 
establish new homes in a fledgling 
province of a nascent state. His visit is a 
commemoration ancl a tribute to the 
courage, fortitude and achievement of 
those bewildered immigrants and their 
descendants. On the other hand it can­
not but bring into focus the radical 
change of outlook that has taken 
place in the Icelandic communities of 
l\Ianitoba, now integral parts of an 
emergent Canadian nation. 

The settlers had clearly defined ob­
jectives. Here they would establish a 
new Iceland, where their own beautiful 
language would be preserved, the "ast­
ka:ra, y lhyra malio, og allri rodd 
fegra" (beloved, heart-warming lang­
uage, every tongue faiirer). Here they 
would maintain Icelandic traditions 
and the Icelandic way of life. Here 
the erosive waves of alien cultures 
would forever beat in vain against 
their right little, tight little Icelandic 
island. 

The years have passed; the Iceland­
ic pioneers have gone to the beyond; 
gone also are many of their hopes and 
fears. That was inevitable. Some of 
their objectiives were incompatible 
with t:he process of nation-building. 
Some of their fears have not come to 
pass, thanks to their efforts and those 
of their children. 

But Asgeir Asgeirsson, the repre­
sentative of a progressive, fairly 
prosperous modern nation, and a 
people to whom its Heroic Age is still 
an inspiration and a bulwark in times 
of trial, will still hear his beloved lan­
guage spoken, well by some, haltingly 
by others. He will find that the tongue 
that Ing6lfur Amason and Egill 
Skallagrimsson spoke has not been 
completely forgotten on the North 
American continent. He 1vill also find 
a strong desire on the part of many 
to maintain close relations with Ice­
land, its traditions, and its unique, 
virile culture, doggedly cherished and 
maintained throughout the centuries 
in spite of inconceivable hardships 
caused by Nature's caprices, and in the 
face of subversive foreign influences. 
He will come to know that the Ice­
landic people realize that in the 
crucible of tribulations the dross has 
been removed, and the pure gold re­
mains. He cannot help but feel a sense 
of kinship with us of the \Vest, the 
silken bonds of a common heritage, 
common interests and mutual respect. 

To the shores of Vinland the Good, 
almost a thousand years later than 
Leif the Luoky, will come Asgeir As­
geirsson, a symbol of all that was best 
in the Viking spirit. Who is this man, 
Asgeir Asgeirsson? 

He was born at Karanesi a Myrum, 
May 13, 1894. He graduated in Theol­
ogy from the University of Iceland, 
and pursued further studies at the 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 13 

Universities of Copenhagen, Denmark, 
and U ppsala, Sweden. Since that time 
he has held the following positions: 
secretary to the Bishop of Iceland, 
secretary of the National Bank of Ice­
land, teacher at the Icelandic Teachers' 
College, National Director of Educa­
tion, manager of t:he Icelandic Fisher­
ies Bank, member of Althing (Parli­
ament) for twenty-eight years, speaker 
of Althing, Minister of Finance, mem­
ber of the Foreign Affairs Committee, 
delegate to the Bretton Woods Econ­
omic and Monetary Conference, Gov­
ernor of the International Monetary 

Fund, and Prime Minister ( 1932-4) 
Truly a versatile man! 

He was elected to the office of Pres­
ident of Iceland in l 952; re-elected in 
1956 and again in 1960, each time for 
a four-year term. 

In l 9 l 7 he manied D6ra I>6rhalls­
d6ttir, daughter of I>6rhallur Bjarna­
son, BishQp of Iceland. They have 
one son and two daughters. 

Your Excellency, President of Ice­
land! Welcome to Manitoba! Yours is 
a gracious gesture of good-will! Ours 
the pleasure and profit! Ours the 
honor! -A. Vopnfjord 

TARAS SHEVCHENKO 

THE TRULY INTERNATIONAL POET AND HERO OF THE UKRAINIANS 

The late Dr. A. Hunter of Teulon, Man., 
translated a number of select poems of TARAS

SHEVCHENKO, which were published in 
a book called The Kobzar of the Ukraine. On 
the page before the Introducti_o�, Dr. Hunter 
sets out the life of the Ukramian poet and 
hero in these epic lines, written as if hewn 
out of granite: 

LIFE 
Born 1814, February 25. 

24 years a serf, 

9 years a freeman. 

10 years a prisoner in Siberia, 

3 1-2 years under police supervision. 

Died 1861. February 26. 

George \V. Simpson, retired Profes­
sor of History at the University of 
Saskatchewan and a student of Slavic 
history and literature has said: 

"Shevchenko was a national patriot 
and no single factor has been more 

potent in the rallying of Ukrainian 
opinion around ,the national ideal than 
his poetry. The Emancipation Decree 
of 1861 was a concession to ·the rising 
tidal wave of public opinion in the 
·western \Vorld which demanded per­
sonal freedom and fuller opportun­
ities for the great mass of people liv­
ing in ignorance and poverty. Shev­
chenko was born a serf. He knew
intimately the sufferings and tragedies
of his people and his poetry is suffused
wiuh a feeling of glowing sympathy
for the oppressed and deep indignation
directed against the oppressor".

In 1914, on the centenary of the 
birth of Taras Shevchenko, Ivan 
Franko wrote: 

"He was a peasant's son and has 
become a ,prince in the realm of the 
spirit. 

"He was a serf, and has become a 
Great Power in the commonwealth of 
human culture. 



14 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

"He 1\·as an unschooled layman, 
and has shown to professors and schol­
ars newer and freer paths. 

"Fate pursued him cruelly 
throughout his life, yet could not turn 
the pure gold of his soul to rust, his 
love of humanity to hatred, or his trust 
in God to despair. " 

A few selections from Hunter's tran­

slations appear in this number of the 

magazine. All the translations are, in 

the best Rosetti tradition, transfers of 

the inspiration and appeal of poems 

in one language into another language. 

Emile Walters Painting in The Vatican 

Emile Walters 

A painting by Emile Walters has 
been ,bought for the Vatican Museum 
in Rome, Italy. As pictures by living 
artists are seldom bought for the 
Vatican, this is a signal honor for the 
artist. The painting in question is a 
documentary showing the first Chris­
tian church in the north, west of the 
30th parallel of longitude. The title 
is "Ruin in Hvalseyarfjord", Southern 
Greenland. Another picture by uhe 
artist of the same subject is owned by 
the National Collection of Fine Arts, 
Smithsonian Institute, \Vash., D.C. 

Under the auspices of the Smithson­
ian Institute an exhibition of Emile 
·walters' paintings of Greenland and
Iceland :was shown last November in
four cities of Florida, and previously
in Newport, R. I., Boston, Mass., and
at Dartmouth College, Hanover, N.
Hampshire. The twenty-one paintings
included are a part of the series which
traces the route of the early Vikings
in their discovery of America.

At all exhibitions the artist received 
very favourable comments from the 
critics. The New York Times com­
ments on "the strange landscapes, 
weird skies, and atmosphere effects ... 
that ev.ince a striking sense of design." 
Newsweek reported that visitors liked 
the ability with which \\!alters trans­
ferred space and brightness to his can­
vas " in an atmosphere strangely clear 
... where colors stand out sharply. 

Emile has won distinction as an art­
ist by his paintings in the north and 
elsewhere. The following museums 
have added his paintings to their 
permanent collections: the Glasgow 
Art Gallery, Scotland; Municipal Gal­
lery of Modem Art, Dublin, Ireland; 
National Museum of Iceland; National 
Museum of Finland, Helsinki; the 
Luxenbourgh Galleries, Paris, France; 
Grainger Museum, Melbourne, Aus­
tralia; University Museum, Bangkok, 
Thailand; the United Nations; and the 
Smithsonian Institute, Washington, 
D. C. -Salome Halldorsson

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 15 

ENGLISH and ICELANDIO 

by W. J. LINDAL 

Each national group in Canada is 
anxious to make a creditable contri­
bution to the building of the Canadian 
nation._ That laudable desire poses a 
question: In what way can each group 
make its contribution rhe most worthy? 
Here claims to a worthy cotribution 
must not rest upon individual achieve­
ments, no matter how outstanding, be­
cause then the discussion would be 
little more than a series of bits of 
biography. Hence the first question 
piompts another. Is there something 
in the common heritage of a national 
group which places it in a position o( 
advantage so that its contribution 
could become distinctive and hence of 
special cultural value? 

All people of Icelandic descent in 
North America, who have given any 
thought to the content of their heri­
tage, feel very strongly that in their 
heritage there is something very distinc­
tive. That distinctive feature is the 
Icelandic language. 

Here no attempt will be made to 
assess the inherent value of the liter­
ature, ancient and modern, to which 
the language is a key. The claim to 
distinctiveness ·will be based upon the 
language itself. 

All the ethnic groups in Canada 
bring their native tongues with them 
and can claim with justification that 
theirs is consequently a special contri­
bution. Hence the Icelandic contri-

bution could not be really dstinctive 
unless there is something of !intrinsic 
value in the language, as such, which 
sets it apart from other foreign lan­
guages, that is languages other than 
English and French, the two official 
Canadian languages. 

As a language Icelandic has its own 
philological value but that value is 
much •enhanced because the language 
occupies a unique relationship to the 
major dominant language in Canada-­
English. It is that philological connect­
ing link which •has to be examined. 

The philological link lies in two 
language developments language 
developments which are at once dif­
ferent and similar. The two languages 
have much more in common than the 
common Teutonic origin. English is 
a modern language descendant from 
four ancestor languages or dialects of 
same. Old Icelandic, or to use the more 
common term, Old Norse, is one of 
them. Icelandic is not a descendant 
language whose ancestor language is 
Old Icelandic or Norse. l\Iodern Ice­
landic is Old Icelandic, streamlined 
with many new words added, mostly 
coined out of Old Norse word-roots. 
Hence it can be said that Icelandic is 
one of the four ancestor languages to 
English. 

To make this clear the relationship 
or philological link is discussed under 
headings. 



16 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

I. Modern English and its Ancestor

Languages 

English has descended from the 
branch of the Indo-European family 
of languages known as the Nordic, 
Teutonic or Germanic group of langu­
ages. Its ancestor languages, or dialects 
or elements of ancestor languages are 
four in number. There is West Saxon, 
the language of King Alfred, Anglian, 
the language of Mercia and the Ang­
lias, and Kentish, the language of the 
Jutes who settled in Kent. Then there 
is the fourth element-Norse-which, 
because there were two migrations dif­
fering in times of over a century, mav 
be considered as one element in tw� 
parts. For .present purposes the first 
three elements need not be discussed. 

Towards the end of the eighth cen­
tury migrations of Norsemen com­
menced to what they called "The Wes­
tern Islands", the British Isles and the 
islands around them. These people 
came from the west coast of Norway 
and the language they spoke was the 
chief dialect of Norse spoken at that 
time and is commonly referred to as 
Old Norse. This language, whether it 
be called Old Norse, Old Icelandic or 
just Icelandic, is, as will be shown, the 
language which has been preserved in 
Iceland. Some of these people sailed 
to Ireland and went as far south as 
Dublin. Others went to the north of 
Scotland, to the Isle of Man, the He­
brides, and the Shetland and Orkney 
Islands. 

The second Norse migration started 
about a century later and came from 
present Sweden and Denmark. These 
Norsemen were called Danes and at 
one time the Danes occupied all of 
Northern England. King Canute, it 
will be recalled, became King of all 
of Anglo-Saxon and Norse England. 
Some of the Norsemen who had settled 

in Ireland earlier came to Eng­
land during this time. It is therefore 
obvious that immediately prior to the 
Norman conquest the fourth philo­
logical element was the language 
spoken in a large part of what may be 
referred to as Anglo-Saxon as distinct 
from Celtic England and Scotland. Dr. 
J. A.H. Murray, (1837-1915), the noted 
British lexicographer, who ediited the 
New English Dictionary, says: (Enc. 
Brit., 11th Ed. Vol. IX p. 592). 

"For three centuries therefore, 
there was no standard form of 
speech which claimed any pre­
eminence over the others. The 
writers in each district wrote in 
the dialect familiar to them; and 
between extreme forms the dif­
ference was so great as to amount 
to unintelligibility. Works writ­
ten for Southern Englishmen had 
to be translated for the benefit of 
the North." 

If one speaks with historic accuracy 
the four elements, Saxon, Anglian, 
Kentish and Norse are the languages 
or dialects which are the ancestor 
languages of English. But the four 
originals together with the changing 
dialects spoken during the three cen­
turies referred to by Dr. Murray, are 
commonly and very loosely grouped 
together as Old English or Anglo­
Saxon, and in that enlarged meaning 
Anglo-Saxon is the ancestor language 
to Modern English. But though the 
one is descended from the other, they 
are, from the point of view of intelligi­
bility, distinct languages. 

"Looked upon by themselves, either 
as vehicles of thought or objects of 
study and analysis, Old Englosh or 
Anglo-Saxon and Modern English are, 
for all practical ends, distinct lan-

THE ICELANDIC CA?\ADIAN 17 

guages as much so, for example as Lat­
in ancl Spanish." (Opus. Cit. p. 587.) 

The lll',t 11·ay to illustrate the dif­
ference between Anglo-Saxon and 
::\Iodcrn En!,;li,;h is to quote from 
"Hcmniif'', the oldest English epic. 
The fo]kming are the first fiye an(1 

the last Jin: lines, q,ioted from 
"Library of , \nglo-Saxon Poetry'', ed­
ited by Harrison and Sharp (Ginn & 
Company, Publishers) 

HWAT ! we G:1r-Dena in geiir-dagum 
Jic6c1-cyninga J,rym gefrunon, 

hi\ ]ii\. iioe!ingas ellen fremcrlon. 

Oft Scyhl Sceflng sccaocna 1,re{,tum, 
moncgum 1megoum mcodo-sctla ofteah. 

Swil. bcgnornodon Gc:ita le◊cte 
hl:ifordcs hryre, heor15-gencatas, 
cw&don Jiii.t he mere woruld-cyning 
mannum :mildust and mon-J,w::erast, 
le6durn ltomit u:1d lof-geomm:t. 

The follm\·ing is a translation (Beo­
wulf, Oxford University Press 19,10) 
by Charles ,v. Kennedy, then ::\[ urray 
Professor of English Literature 111 

Princeton University. 

Lo! we have listened to many a lay 
Of the Spear-Danes' fame, 

their splendor of old, 
Their mighty princes, and martial 

deeds! 
:\[any a mead-hall Scyld, son of Sceaf, 
Snatched from the forces of savage foes. 

So the folk of the Geats, the friends 
of his hearth, 

Bemoaned the fall of their mighty lord; 
Said he was kindest of worldly kings. 
:\Iildest, most gentle, most eager for 

fame. 

Care must be taken to distinguish 
het1\·cen the four ancestor languages 
or dialects and words subsequently 
added. English has a multitude of 
1rnrds from the Celtic languages and 
:'\onnan French. :\lost new ·words 
added in modern times are Greek or 
Latin deri\'atiws. They all arc Yaluahlc 
additions, but only additions. English 
is a :'\orclic not a Celtic or a Roman 
language. If a country can have a 
soul so a language can have a soul. 
1 he soul of modern English is to be 
found in Old English or Anglo-Saxon, 
u�ing those il'ords in the wider sense
to include the four Nordic elements
already mentioned.

2. The Common Origin and the

Intertwining in Development of Eng-

lish and Icelandic 

Both these present day languages 
are descended from a language or a 
dialect of a language spoken in North 
Central Europe and the Scandinavian 
peninsula about two thousand years 
ago. But there is a philological kin­
ship beti\'een these two languages 
which arose through something much 
closer and more tangible than a mere 
common origin. During the centuries 
of Norse migrations to the , V es tern 
Islands, and to Iceland, and the foi­
lowing centuries down to the Norman 
corn1uest the impact of Norse on the 
spoken language of the north af Scot­
land and of Ireland, and o[ northern 
and central England was very marked 
-much more than the addition of for­
eign words. It was the spoken language
in the areas occupied by the :\'orscmen
and spread out as these people moved
in different directions. For instance,
the people of the earlier :\' orse migra­
tion to the north of Scotland and Ire­
land did not all settle there permanent­
ly .. -\fter a generation or t11·0 some of



18 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1%1 

them moved to Iceland and took some 
native Celts with them. Later some of 
those who had settled in Ireland cross­
ed over to central England. 

The Norman conquest hastened the 
intermingling of the various element<, 
of the population. But, and this is im­
portant, a new language was not im­
posed upon the people, but many ne,\· 
words were added, mostly in the court 
language. We have "�heep", Anglo­
Saxon and Frisian, "mutton", Norman 
French; "swine", Anglo-Saxon and 
Norse, "pork", Norman French. This 
introduction of new words, Celtic as 
·well as Norman French, and the inter­
mingling of the people of north and
south, now under one king, continued
for the next three centuries. "It wa'.,
not until after the middle of the Mth
century that English obtained official
recognition." (Opus Cit. p. 592).

Prof. \V. A. Packer, graduate of the 
University of Toronto, wrote an article 
in 1957, when he was Professsor of 
German in United College, \Vinnipeg. 
entitled "The Icelandic Anglo-Saxon 
Tradition" (Ice!. Can., Spring 1957) in 
which he summarized the relation be­
tween English and Icelandic as fol­
lows: 

"Today the Icelandic language i, 
a source of pleasure and sati�­
faction to scholars and literar) 
men for a reason ,vhich is almost 
unique in European linguistic 
history. Its history is entwined 
·with that of English from start to
finish. To begin with, Icelancli,
is a branch of the Germanic lan­
guage, just as is English ... . ,ve
can consider them sister languages.
Both of them belong to the family
of languages which covers most
of Europe from the French along
the Atlantic to Russian-Slavic
along the Urals. Two thousand
years ago the ancestors of both

English and Icelandic spoke di­
alects of what was the same lan­
guage . .... The occupation of 
central and north England by 
Scandinavians has left marks on 
the English language which still 
persist today. :c\Iany of our com­
monest ,vords mine, thine, 
bring, come, hear, they, them -
come from Scandinavian. In fact 
Old Norse, i.e. Icelandic, was 
spoken in the far northern part5 
,,f Scotland until the 17th century. 
It is not however this exceeding­
Jy dose connection between Ice­
landic and English which today 
interests the scholars. They are 
attracted by features of Icelandic 
which distinguish it from all 
other Germanic languages. Ice­
landic has changed amazingly little 
in the last 1,000 years, so that a 
modern Icelander can read materi­
al composed in the early middle 
ages without difficulty .. This is a 
feat which is impossible in Eng­
lish, French or German. Icelandic 
i, one of our best sources of in­
formation about the older forms 
of all Germanic languages." 

3. Icelandic an Ancestor and a

1Ioclern Language 

le elamiic is the only European lan­
guage of which it can he said that 
it is both an ancestor and a descendant 
language. Even that may not place the 
language in its true category. Icelandic 
is an ancestor language to which some­
thing has been added, by usage and by 
design to make it a living modern 
Lrnguage. \Vhether the word Nordic 
Germanic or Teutonic is used it is the 
only one of that ancient group of 
languages that has survived. The other 
:\'.orthern European languages, Swed­
ish, :\'. onregian, Danish, Dutch, Ger-

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 19 

man and Anglo-Saxon, are so different 
to their ancestor languages that the 
people who speak these languages 
would find it just as difficult to under­
stand the respective ancestor language 
or dialects as a present clay English 
speaking person would find it dif­
ficult to understand the \Vest Saxon 
of King Alfred. 

It is true that the Icelandic language 
has been modernized. A number of 
words have been added, mostly created 
from Icelandic roots, and some words 
in the old language have been dropped 
or modified. But the all important 
fact is that the accidence or inflexions 
and 1lhe syntax of the old language 
have been retained. It is the same lan­
guage with added words, also inflected, 
and some streamlining in construction. 
Philologists such as Freder,ick Bodmer, 
have stated that the old language can 
be read and understood by an Ice­
lander just as readily as an English 
speaking person reads Shakespeare. 

To illustrate how close modern Ice­
landic is to Old Icelandic or Old 
Norse, two verses are selected from 
The Poetic Eclclas, (Finnur J 6nsson 
edition). One is from the first poem, 
"Voluspa," "The Sibyl's Prophecy", 
verse 36. It is now generally agreed that 
Voluspa was composed in Iceland, 
about the time Christianity was accept­
ed, circa 1000 A.D. The other is the 
first verse from the second poem, 
"l-favam,il", "The Sayings of the High", 
(Odin), composed in what is now Nor­
way and hence before the settlement 
of Iceland, which commenced m 
874. 

VoLUSPA 

Sal sa hon stancla 
s6lu fjarri 
N astrondu a, 
nor5r horfa clyrr; 

fellu eitrclropar 
inn of l j6ra, 
sa 's unclinn salr 
orma hryggjum. 

TRANSLATION 

A hall she beheld 
In a sunless land, 
()pens to the north, 
'Tis the land of the dead. 
Drops of venom 
Drip through the skylights; 
The hall is woven 
Of dragon bones. 

HAVAMAL 

Gattir allar 
a5r gangi framm 
( of sko5ask skyli) 
of skyggnask skyli; 
6vist es at vita 
hvar 6vinir sitja 
a fleti fyrir. 

TRANSLATION 

At the doorways 
Ere proceeding 
Look about you, 
\Vatchful, peering. 
You cannot be certain 
Foes may confront you 
Reclining on benches. 

Educationists in Iceland would no 
more think of translating the Sagas 
for high school students than educa­
tionists in Canada would translate 
Julius Caesar into present day Eng­
lish for use in Canadian high schools. 

Dr. George \V. Dasent (1817-1896), 
Professor of English at King's College, 
London, and student of Scandinavian 
languages and literature wrote in 1875: 
(Introduction to Cleasby's Icelandic­
English Dictionary) 



20 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

"It is well known that the Iceland­
ic language, ,rhich has been pre­
served almost incorrupt in that 
remarkable island, has remained 
for many centuries the depository 
of literary treasures the common 
property of all the ScandinaYian 
and Teutonic races, ,rhich ,rnuld 
otherwise have perished, as they 
have perished in Norway, Den­
mark, Sweden, Germany, England. 

- - - - From whatever point of 
Yiew, therefore, we consider the 
relations which exist between Eng­
land and Iceland, ,d1ether from 
that of primeval affinity, and a 
community of race, religion, and 
law, or from that of a connexion 
by commerce, immigration, or 
conquest, we shall find the two 
languages and peoples so closely 
bound together, that whateYer 
throws light on the beliefs, institu­
tions, and customs of the one, 
must necessarily illustrate and 
explain those of the other." 

There are three reasons why the old 
Icelandic language has been so re­
markably well preserved in Iceland. 
During Iceland's first Golden Age of 
Literature, commencing shortly after 
the colonization and extending to 
about the encl of the thirteenth cen­
tury the Icelandic Sagas were written 
and the Edclas reduced to writing. Dur­
ing Iceland's Dark Ages, ,d1ich cover 
five centuries, from about the end oE 
the thirteenth to about the end of the 
eighteenth century, there was great 
hardship and suffering in the land. 
During that terrible period an inherit­
ed courage and fortitude ,\·as re­
inforced by the reading of the Edclas 
and the Sagas, and the Bible when 
translations became available. In the 
nineteenth century Iceland had its 
second Golden Age of Literature when 

the language was purified of foreign 
infiltrations. 

To this must be added the geograph­
ic fact that Iceland is an island about 
eight hundred miles out in the ?\ orth 
/ulantic and until modern times, com­
munications ·were intermittent and at 
times almost non-existent. 

4. The Correlation between English

and Icelandic has Received

Recognition in the "\-Vest 

The correlation bet"·een English and 
Icelandic has received recognition 
among Vestur-Islenclingar* in a very 
tangible and realistic way. In ·win­
nipeg they maintain two publications, 
one a weekly in Icelandic, the other a 
quarterly published in English.* * In 
spirit and content these publications 
are both Icelandic and Canadian. That 
may appear to be a paradox but it is 
true. 

The main purpose in the publication 
of the Icelandic ·weekly "Logberg­
Heimskringla", is to help maintain 
that unique ancient-modern language 
on this side of the Atlantic. As a Can­
adian publication it is as loyal to Can­
ada and its objectives as any other Can­
adian ethnic paper. The other publi­
cation "The Icelandic Canadian" is 
published in English but in spirit is 
Icelandic and Canadian. Perhaps the 
seeming paradox can be explained by 
saying that in content the magazine 
gives recognition to both heredity and 
enYironment. 

* People of Icelandic descent in '.\'unh .\m­
crica, when speaking in Icelandic

., 
in, ;1dabh· 

refer to themschcs as "\'cstur-Islcndiugar·'.
'J"he phrases "Kanada1ncnn a[ h1cn1.ku lJcr,< 
brotnir" and Canadians of Icelandic extra�-­
tion" arc too cumbersome for dailv use.

There arc other publications: Timarit, an 
''i,1lllal in Icelandic, published by ·1 he Icc-­
Jandic :'\ational League; and two church 
paper,�. ''Sa1neiningin" in Icelandic and .. �rh'2
Parish ;\fessengcr" in English. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 21 

To a large extent both publications 
reach the same readers and one might 
have expected the usual competition 
and rivalry in a common enterprise. 
But such is not the case. In an editorial 
in Logberg-Heimskringla of April 20, 
1961, on the article by Dr. P. H. T. 
Thorlakson in the last number of this 
magazine, not only is the magazine com­
mended but the editor requests people 
to become readers of it. "Gerizt askrif­
endur", "become subscribers" the ed­
itor says and quotes the subscription 
price and gives the name and address 
of the Circulation Manager. An un­
precedented attitude towards a seem­
ing competitor. 

The Chairman of the Editorial 
Board of this magazine is on the Board 
of Directors of the Company which 
publishes Logberg-Heimskringla and 
has made concerted ancl successful ef­
forts in helping to build up its ad­
vertising. 

This close cooperation is not ac­
cidental, nor is it based upon an exag­
gerated sense of one man being his 
brother's keeper. It rests upon some­
thing deep and comes from within. All 
serving these two publicatons, volun­
tarily or otherwise, realize and deeply 
feel that both publications are neces­
sary for the amplitude of fulfillment 
of a twofold duty which rests upon 
them-a duty which centres on the 
philological affinity of the language 
of their forebears and the language 
which here in Canada has become their 
native tongue. The cultural wealth to 
which the two languages are keys, can 
in the future become equally inter­
twined as the two languages in their 
early growth and development. That 
will constitute the essence of the contri­
bution which the people of Icelandic 
extraction will make to the cultural 
development of Canada. 

Icelandic Canadian Club Scholarship 
The Icelandic Canadian Club of Winnipeg is offering a scholarship of $100.00 
for the 1961-62 term to a student of Icelandic descent who has completed Gr. 
XI. or Gr. XII. in one of the high schools of Manitoba, and who plans to attend
the University of Manitoba or one of its affiliated colleges.

Qualification will be based primarily on ·the result of the Departmental exami­
nations; but consideration will also be given to qualities of leadership, and to 
need for financial assistance. 

Candidates are hereby invited to send their application ,to the undersigned be­
fore August 5th, together with a statement of examination results and testimon­
ials from two leaders in their community. An Icelandic parent or ancestor should 
also be identified. 

People who read this announcement are asked to bring it to the attention of 
any worthy candidate. 

H. J. Stefansson, 
Chairman, Selection Committee, 

296 Baltimore Road, Winnipeg 13 



22 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 23 

Vilhjalmur Stefansson 

by D. '.\I. LeBOURDAIS 

For half a century, Vilhjalmur Ste­
fansson, now eighty years of age, has 
been the outstanding exponent of the 
significance, not only for Canada but 
for the world, of the Far North. Ex­
cept for two short periods when he ·was 
orgamzmg further expeditions, his 
whole time between 1906 and 1918 
was spent gaining valuable knmvledge 
of .bkimo life and exploring the 
practically unknovm northern regions 
of Canada. 

He ,,·as the organizer and com­
mander of the Canadian Arctic 
Expedit10n, 1913-1918, which in many 
wavs wa, the most important ever to 
explore the Arctic. His account of that 
expedition, The Friendly Arctic, pub­
lished in 1921, has become an Arctic 
classic. In 1915 and 1916, he discover­
ed islands in the Perry Group (nm,· 
known as the Queen Elizabeth Islands), 
with an area of approximately 4,358 
,quare miles, rnarking the final phase 

of an era that had begun with 
Frobisher, Davis and Baffin, 
This rounding-out of Can­
ada's areal limits was an event 
of historical import, yet ( ex­
cept for an R.C.M.P. patrol 
in 1929), no Canadian was to 
set foot on any of these is­
lands until 1958, when Ray­
mond Thorsteinsson and E. 
T. Tozer of the Geological
Survey of Canada carried out
a reconnaissance Slirvcy and
found that they form part
of a sedimentary basin hav­
ing excellent oil and g·as pos­
sibilities-

Stefansson and bis wife at Dartmouth College, reading 
rnngratulatory messages on his eightieth birthday 

.\!though Stefansson was 
born in Canada (Gimli, :\Iani­
toba, :\'ovember 3, 1879), a 
cirnimstance of which he has 
always been proud, his be­
coming an .\retie explorer 
w:,s an accident. In the course 
of post-graduate work at Har­
vanl he had been prepanng 
to join a British anthropo­
logical expedition in .\frica 



24 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

when he ,vas offered the post of ethn­
ologist on an expedition ·which pro­
posed to operate in the Canadian 
North. 

\Vhile at Herschel Island ,rnitinA 
for the expedition's ship to arrive, he 
was told by sailors from a ,vhaler of 
Eskimos they had seen in Victoria Is­
land who resembled people of Europ­
e«n ancestry. The possibility that these 
strange people might be descendant, 
of the "lost" Norse colonists of Green­
land fired his desire to see them at first 
hand. 

The ship ,ms wrecked and Stefans­
son found himself footloose on the 
Arctic coast. \Vith little monev and no 
knowledge of the wavs of the· countrv, 
he decided to learn' how to becon�e 
self-supporting by living with Eski­
mos and, nearly as possible, becoming 
one of them. During the winter of 
1906-1907, he was a member of two 
successive Eskimo households. 

Young and inexperienced when he 
arrived, his head was filled with the 
myths upon which the popular view 
of the Arctic is based; but approach­
ing it as an anthropologist, he soon 
saw that a land in which children an: 
born and live ha1)JW lives thrmwh to • b 

old age cannot be the terrible place 
of popular imagination. His success in 
the Arctic is not due as manv believe 
to exceptional endurance, bt;t to his 
intelligence. 

By spring the Arctic had already 
claimed Stefansson for its own and th� 
desire to visit the people who re­
sembled Europeans had become a fix­
ation wth him. In order to do so he 
must orgamze his own expedition, and 
this took him to New York where he 
quickly gained the backing of the 
American Museum of Natural History. 
He proposed to go alone to the Arctic, 

living mainly "off the country", and 
especially to spend some time with the 
Eskimos in the vicinitv of Victoria 
Island. A Univcrsitv of I�wa classmate 

; 
. 

, 

R. M. Anderson, a naturalist, wrote 
suggesting that ,,·ithout greatly increas­
ing the cost two could secure much 
more information than one, and asked 
if he rn ight join the expedition. Ste­
fansson agreed and had no difficulty 
in securing the :\I useum's consent. 

Owing to various delays, it was not 
until the spring of 1910 that Stefansson 
came into contact with people (at Cape 
Bexley) who had never seen white 
men, and a few clays later, on the south 
shore of Victoria Island, he encounter­
ed the first of the Eskimos he had most 
11·ished to meet. His impression of that 
event is given in My Life With the

Eskimo (1913): 

\Vhen I saw before me these men 
who looked like Europeans in 
spite of their garb of furs, I knc,v 
that I had come upon either the 
last chapter and solution of one 
of the historical tragedies of the 
past, or else that we had here a 
new mystery for the future to 
solve: the mystery of why these 
men looked so much more Euro­
pean-like than other Eskimos if 
they are not of European descent. 

In the fall of 1912, the expedition re­
turned to the United States, and Stc­
fansson was front-page news: magazines 
requested articles and he was in de­
mand as a lecturer. The discovery of 
the ''Blemel Eskimos" as an imaginative 
reporter dubbed them, greatly over­
shadowed in public interest the other 
accomplishments of the expedition. 

In spite of his many activities, Ste­
fansson was promoting a new expedi­
tion - one that would differ from anv 
of its predecessors. )H that time th� 
Arctic Ocean, except in the vicinity 

THE ICELANDIC CANADL-\N 25 

of land, ,ras considered bv cvcrvonc­
sailors, explorers and scie�tists ;like­
as devoid of life. Eskimos hunted seals 
close inshore and never ventured any 
great distance from land; for they too, 
did not believe that life existed in the 
depths of the sea. 

Stefansson knew that life was pro­
lific in Arctic waters, and that 
,rhercvcr plankton existed seals would 
also be found and could be secured bv 
following Eskimo methods - "\\·hich 
would work just as well over deep wa­
ter as near shore. To test this theory 
and to conduct geographical explor­
ations and scientific research were the 
chief objectives of the new expedition. 

The National Geographic Society 
and the American :\I useum of Natural 
History each subscribed $22,500, but 
more was needed. He had received 
Canadian support for the previous 
expedition and he thought Canada 
might be interested in this one too. 
He therefore went to Ottawa ancl 
found that Sir Robert Borden, the 
Prime :\Iinistcr, was eager to have hi� 
government assume the entire responsi­
bility - if the American sponsors 
would withdraw. This was easily ar­
ranged, and in April, 1913, the Canad­
ian Arctic Expcditon, Vilhjalmur Stcf­
ansson commanding, came into being. 

The expedition was divided into two 
sections, a northern one under Stefans­
son's direct command, to conduct 
e:,.,,p1oraticm and scientific investiga­
tion in the Beaufort Sea; and a sou­
thern section which would conduct 
surveys and research along the Arctic 
coast of Canada and in adjacent areas. 
Before the transfer, Stefanssnn had of­
fered the post of second-in-commnd to 
Anderson, ,rho had accepted. ,\fter 
Canada took over, personnel for the 
southern section was recruited largely 
from the staff of the Geographical 

Survey of Canada, of which Anderson 
had become a member. 

,\s the main ship of the expedition, 
Stcfansson selected the whaler Karluk, 
familiar to him in previous years. As
her skipper, he cho,c Captain C. T. 
Pedersen, aho 11·ell-k11mn1 to him. Ped­
ersen resh;ncd because he fcarell that 
he might he required to renounce his 
U.S. citizenship if he took command 
of a C:maclian government ship. Stcf­
ansson then appointed Captain "Bob" 
Bartlett, for many years Admiral 
Peary's sailing-master. This change in 
captains was to have tragic conse­
quences. 

The Karluk, after outfitting at Es­
quimalt, B. C., went on to Nome, ,\1-
aska, to complete its loading and was 
joined there by two smaller vessels ac­
quired for the southern section; arnl 
late in July (1913) the three ships, 
heavily laden, sailed northward, but 
storms and drifting ice soon separated 
them and they never got together 
again. 

Steaming up the Alaskan coast, SLd­
ansson explained to Bartlett the dif­
ference between the sailing-practices 
there aml those in Atlantic waters 
,d1ere the farther from shore a ship 
can sail the looser the ice becomes, 
while the reverse is the case in Alaska. 
Generally it was possible to keep 
to narrow lanes of shallow water be­
tween the grounded floes and the 
shore. In some places, protected "la­
goons" were formed by reefs and is­
lands. Bartlett pooh-poohed such cau­
tion, suggesting that Alaskan skippers 
were a timid lot. Proceeding thus, the 
Kaduk had reached Cross Islancl, 
where her progress was halted by ice 
ahead. In such circumstances the usual 
procedure was to wait patiently for 
an off-shore wind. 

The ship was at anchor when Stcf­
ansson went below to sleep, but he was 



26 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

awakened by the bumping of ice 
against the hull and realized that she 
was in the pack, "working ice." He 
admitted later that ·he should have 
ordered Bartlett to take her back in­
shore, but did not have the moral 
courage to do so. Increasing pressure 
eventually brought her to a standstill, 
and she never moved again under her 
own power. "This was my most serious 
error of the whole expedition," he 
wrote in The Friendly Arctic.

The Karluk drifted with the pack 
until about the middle of September 
when she came to rest in Harrison 
Bay where she might, with luck, re­
main frozen in for the winter. Stef­
ansson now selected a fe,1· men to go 
ashore with him to hunt caribou for
meat and skins. 

Shortly aher they had set off, a storm 
carried the ship, still locked in the 
floes, out of their sight. Stefansson was 
not to know her fate for seventeen 
months, when he learned that after 
drifting a thousand miles she had been 
sunk (in January, 1914) about sixty 
miles northeast of \Vrangel Island, off 
the Siberian coast. 

\'\Tith a less resolute and resource­
ful commander, the Karluk's loss might 
have been a fatal hlm1·. hut Stefansson 
soon had evolved new plans from 
the wreck of the old. The largest un­
explored area in the ,\retie at that time 
was the Beaufort Sea; it was the most 
likelv spot in which to look for new 
land, and Stefansson's hopes of achiev­
ing something of value were centred 
in it. His plan ,vas to travel north­
ward over the ice with two companions, 
continuing as far as travelling condi­
tions would permit, and returning by 
a diagonal route, either east or west 
of his starting point. Preferably, de­
pending upon circumstances, a landing 
might be made on either Banks or 
Prince Patrick Islands, in which case 

a base would be established for further 
exploration the next year. 

The historic exploratory journey 
began at Martin Point, Alaska, on 
:\larch 22, 1914, when Stefansson, 
Storker Storkerson and Ole Andreasen, 
set off across the Arctic ice. They had 
one sledge and six dogs with a load of 
1,100 pounds, including food for a 
month. \Vhen snow was suitable, they 
would sleep in snow-houses, otherwise 
in a tent. An important part of the 
equipment was Stefansson's Gibbs­
:\Iannlicher-Schoenhauser rifle with 
l i0 rounds of ammunition and a 30-30
\Vinchester carbine with 160 rounds.

, -\s Stefansson had expected, the go­
ing for a considerable distance from 
shore ,vas most difficult. Near shore 
the pressure caused the pack to buckle 
into huge ridges through which it was 
often necessary to chop their way. At 
other times, delays were caused by 
open water, but sooner or later the 
leads would freeze over and allow them 
to proceed. 

Later, when advancing spring resul­
ted in wider leads which did not freeze, 
or insufficiently to bear a load, they 
cro,secl from one icefield to another 
by means o[ a "sledboat". This con­
traption ,1·as built thus: a tarpaulin 
was spread on the ice and the H-foot 
slcclge placed upon it; tv;o sticks, six 
feet long, carried for the purpose, were 
lashed cross,1·ise, a framework hein:� 
rnmpktecl by lashing· a ski on eaci1 
,ide. The edges of the tarpaulin were 
then brought up and secured to the 
framework. This pnn-ided a boat cap­
able of carrying 1,000 pounds. 

Since they started .1·ith approximate­
ly thirty days' food, no time was spent 
during the first month in hunting 
seals, but toward the end of April 
Stefansson realized that the testing­
time had come. The first seal was seen 
on ?\Iav 7, but not until a week later 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 27 

were they able to shoot one that did 
not sink. Contrary to the general 
view that seals would not be found in 
water deeper than 1,000 feet, a sound­
ing made at the first kill failed to find 
bottom at 4000 feet. 

Their course from :\I artin Point had 
been almost due north, but on -:\lay 
25 they set a northeasterly course for 
Banks Island. Daylight was now con­
tinuous; the ice was covered with thaw 
water; and although they travelleLl 
mostly by night, the going was extreme­
ly unpleasant. 

Land was sighted on June 22, but 
because of the large extent of open 
water and the erratic ice-
drift, the date of their actual 
landing was the 25th, ninety­
six days out from the Alaskan 
coast. They had settled the 
question of whether mam­
malian life sufficient to main­
tain a small party of skilled 
hunters exi�ts in the Arctic 
seas; they had detennined the 
continental shelf off Alaska 
and Banks Island and sub­
sequently, certain of the 
Parry Islands; and they had 
carried a line of soundings 
through four degrees of lati­
tude and nineteen of longi­
tude. 

Banks Island in the late summer, when 
ice conditions would ,permit. \Vilkins 
duly arrived and Stefansson then learn­
ed that members of the southern section 
-and all the rest of the world-had al­
ready given him up for dead. With few
exceptions, everyone along t:he coast
was convinced that when the ice-party
had eaten their thirty days' rations
they ·would either return to Alaska or
starve; and when they failed to show
up 1it was assumed that they were dead.
As a gesture toward a dead commander,
\Vilkins had kept the appointment.

The winter of 1914-1915 was spent 
at the Cape Kellett base, at the south-

The summer ·was spent in 
Banks Island, where they 
liYed literally on the "fat of 
the land." Caribou ·were 
plentiful and large quantities 
of meat .1·ere accumulated 
against the coming winter. 
Before leaving -:\Iartin Point, 
Stefansson had bought a small 
schooner and had instructed 
George \\'ilkins, with the 
expedition as official photo­
grapher, to bring her to 

,Stdansson, photographed by Wilkins (later Sir Hubert), 
Banks Island, autumn of 1914 



28 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

western angle of Banks Island. In the 
spring, Stefansson, his two compan­
ions of the previous year and a ne,\·· 
comer who had come with 1.Vilkins, 
travelled nortlnrnrcl along the ,rest 
coast of Banks Island until early in 
April, near the point of the previous 
landfall, they began an exploratory 
journey northwesterly over the ice of 
Beaufort Sea. Because the ice-drift was 
opposite to the direction of their 
course, poor time was made, and on 
:.\Iay 6 they turned toward the south­
western cOTner of Prince Patrick Is­
land. Travelling northward along the 
west shore of this ,island, they con­
tinued into an unexplored region to 
the north of it, and there they dis­
covered new land (Brock Island) 0,1 

June 18. A day or tl\"O later, they learn­
ed that beyond this discovery lay a 
much larger extent of new land, which 
,ras later called Borden Island. Not 
till the region was mapped from the 
air was it learned that what had been 
taken for an ,island was actually t,ro. 
The southern portion was named ::\Iac­
kenzie King, while the northern pcn­
tion retained the name given to it by 
Stefansson. 

In the spring of 1916, Stefansson and 
two others went to look over the new­
ly-discovered land, and continuing 
northward discovered (June 15) an­
other tract of new land, later called 
l\Ieighen Island. On their way south 
they came on further new land, which 
was called Lougheed Island. 

Stefansson had high hopes for the 
season of 1917, but he was disappoint­
ed. \\rhen he had reached latitude 
80 ° 26', his men (who hacl ignored 
dietetic: warnings) were found to ha,T 
scurvy and he was compelled to beat 
a retreat to the nearest land (Elle£ 
Ringnes) ,vhere on a diet of caribou 
meat, much of it partly raw, they ,rere 
cured. All hope of further explora-

tion ,vas abandoned for the season, 
which Stefansson ruefully realized must 
be the last that could be devoted to 
such a purpose. (The southern ,ection 
had gone out in l 9Hi). 

Stcfansson reached the outside world 
just before the Armistice of 1018, 
knowing that his dan as an Arctic 
explorer were probably ended. He ,ra, 
a\\·are that with the advent of the aero­
plane and the submarine the era o[ 
the dog-and sledge explorer was over. 
He took a keen interest in the career 
of his friend George (Sir Hubert) Wil­
kins, who, at the time of his death, 
was recognized as the foremost polar 
explorer. 

As he saw it, his future field of ac­
tivity lay in educating the public to 
the significance of the Arctic in "·orlcl 
affairs. His immediate task was the 
completion of the expedition's report, 
which ultimately ran to eleven vol­
mnes. The greater part was ,vritten by 
others, of course, but his share was 
considerable. He was also at work on 
The Friendly Arctic, which is unique 
in the annals of Arctic exploration in 
that it introduces a philosophy of 
world geography without which the 
modern world cannot properly be 
understood. 

In 1922, he published The North­
ward Course of Empire, in a sense a 
postscript to The Friendly Arctic, in 
which he predicted that Canada would 
be developed from south to north, 
even to the islands of the Arctic Ocean. 
He foretold a time when the great 
trans-polar air routes-and the sub­
marines-would convert the Arctic into 
the the crossroads of the world. 

The various geographical societies 
,rere quick to recognize his services to 
science by conferring upon him their 
highest awards. Leading ,universities 
Juve done likewise with their honours. 
The formal thanks of the Govern-

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 29 

ment of Canada ,\·as expressed in a 
Minute of Council and of the people 
of Canada by a resolution of parli­
ament. 

He ,is the author of twenty-six books, 
all but one devoted to some aspect of 
Arctic life, and his articles for scien­
tific: and other journals number about 
four hundred. His library, now at Dart-

mouth College, ,ras at the time of its 
transference the largest private Arctic 
library in the world. vVith headquar­
ters in N cw York during most of the 
time since his return from the North, 
and latterly at Dartmouth, where he is 
Consultant to the Program of Nor­
thern Studies, Stefansson has been the 
unofficial Ambassador of the North. 

By courtesy of 
The Canadian Geographical Journal 

Goes to Iran as Economic Adviser 

Luther Burbank Kristjanson 

Luther Burbank Kristjanson, son of 
Mrs. Elin and the late Hannes Krist­
janson of Gimli, and nephew of Rev. 
Albert Kristjanson, has been appoint­
ed a member of an advisory group 
supplied to Iran by Harvard Univer­
sity. 

:.\Ir. Kristjanson is at present assistant 

deputy minister of agriculture with the 

Manitoba Government. He -leaves for 

Iran on June 22nd on a fourteen 
month leave of absence. 

He secured his high school educa­
tion at Gimli, then a bachelor's degree 

from the North Dakota State univer­

sity, a master's thesis for a doctorate 

from the University of \Visconsin. 

:.\frs. Kristjanson, the former Farrida 

Fallah, who, with their two children, 

Sharon 5, and Kevan 3, will accompany 

her husband to Iran, was born in Iran, 

·went to school there, and with her fam­

ily travelled around the country.

Thirteen years ago she came to the

United States, got her bachelor of edu­

cation degree from the Missouri State

Teachers' College, and majored in

political science at the University of

Nebraska, where she met her husband.

After her marriage she did some social

work in Saskatoon where her husband

was stationed with the Canadian

Department of Agriculture. She also

did social work in Ottawa and in St.

Boniface.



30 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

l\Irs. H. F. Danielson ,was presented 
with a Life Membership in the Prov­
incial Chapter of the Imperial Order 
Daughters of the Empire, at the an­
nual meeting held April 11th and 12th, 
at the Royal Alexandra Hotel in ·vvin­
nipeg. The Provincial President, l\Irs. 
J. A. Swanson said the honor was in 
recognition of l\Irs. Danielson's dis­
tinguished service to the Order, as 
secretary of her own chapter, Jon Sig­
urdson-for nearly twenty years and 
as Ecluca:tional Secretary of the Prov­
incial Chapter for five years. l\Irs. 
Swanson said: "During your service the 
Education Department went forward 
by leaps and bounds''. 

During her term of office in the 
Provincial Chapter l\Irs. Danielson 
served on various Provincial educa­
tional councils and conferences as rep­
resentative of the I.O.D.E., such as the 
Teachers' Recruitment Committee; 
The Adult Education Association, The 
Library Committee; The Education 
\Veek Committee, ancl others. She 
travelled widely among the Provincial 
Chapters giving talks on education 
at their meetings at high school con­
ferences. 

l\Irs. Danielson has also served as a 
Vice-President of the Prvincial Chap­
ter for two years. 

Five years ago ;\frs. Danielson was 
presented with a Life Membership in 
the Jon Sigurdson Chapter for her out­
standing services. In addition to being 
secretary for over nineteen years, she 
has been a leader in all the cultural 
activities of the chapter. In 1949 when 
the chapter wished to raise a $1000 to 
support the fund for the Icelandic 
Chair at the U. of l\Ianitoba, l\frs. 
Danielson ,,Tote and produced an his­
torical pageant, titled "The symbol of 

Mrs. H. F. Danielson 

Iceland", ·which was shown in \Vin­
nipeg and at Gimli, and realized about 
SG00.00 for the fund. Later, the pageant 
"·as reproduced on colored film strips, 
and the commentary and music taken 
on tape, to be preserved in the archives 
of the U. of l\I. The pageant ·was also 
presented in the Festival of Xations 
at the Playhouse Theatre, when the 
Y.l\I.C.A. held a three-day celebration
to commemorate their 100th anniver­
sary, in 1951, and ,rnn high praise.

In 19H, while president of the Ice­
landic Canadian Club, l\lrs. Danielson 
organized the Icelandic Canadian Ev­
ening school, where lectures were given 
on the history and literature of Ice­
land, and classes conducted for in­
struction in the Icelandic language. 
She conducted this school for ,three 
years, and it was a great success, as 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIA:'\l 31 

nothing of this nature had ever been 
attempted before among the Icelanders 
here. A direct result of this scchool was 
the publication of the first years' lec­
tures in a book called "Iceland's Thou­
sand Years"', which has been sold to 
universities and public libraries all 
over the world, including Russia, Ger­
many, Australia, South American 
countries and South Africa. 

Mrs. Danielson became Secretary of 

the Hoard of this magazine 111 the 
spring of 1946 and continued as such 
until in the summer of 1947 when she 
became Chairman of the Editorial 
:md the l\Iagazine Hoard. She con­
tinued as Chairman until in the sum­
mer of 1953, ·when she retired from the 
Hoard. 

Members of the l\fagazine Hoard 
extend congratulations to .\lrs. Daniel­
son upon her merited honour. 

Wil/ielm KtiJtjanJon Jl-onouied 

At the annual Convention Banquet 
of the l\Ianitoba Government Em­
ployees Association, held on January 
27, 1961, ·wilhelm Kristjanson was 
honoured by being granted a Life 
:\fembership in the Association. In the 
February 1961 number of "The Bison", 
the official publication of the As­
sociation, the following tribute was 
paid to l\Ir. Kristjanson: 

"There will be hearty and general en­
dorsation of the unanimous action o[ 
the 1961 Convention in granting 
Honourary Life l\Iembership to l\Ir. 
\V. Kristjanson for his outstanding 
services to the l\Ianitoba Government 
Employees· Association. 

"Over the years many members show­
ed extraordinary courage and enter­
prise in building and operating the As­
sociation, but, so inspiring is the ex­
ample l\Ir. Kristjanson set, and such is 
the respect in which he is held, that it 
is unlikely that any one will deny that 
none surpassed him in dedication and 
loyalty. 

"The reason for this is clear from 
even a condensed study of Bill Kris­
tjanson the man, and Bill Kristjanson, 
the Association's stalwart. Since the lat-

W. Kristjanson receiving award

ter stemmed from the former, his role 
in the Association was inevitable once 
he i\·as elected to Central Council. 

"Beginning in J 94!l, .\Ir. Kristjanson 
served ,rith the l\I.G.E .. \. as President 
of the Education l1nit and as :\ssocia­
tion Central Councillor, Executive 
l\fember, First \'ice-President, Pres­
ident and Immediate Past President. 
He also mls President of the CCPEA. 
Over the past eleven years he chaired 
a total of at least eight Standing· Com-



32 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

mittees of the Central Council. He 
served many times as Chairman of Con­
vention Committees. :He contributed 
numerous articles to "The Bison". 
Since 19:>5 he has sern:d as an elected 
member of the Superannuation Board. 

"There is space for only the briefest 
indication of his work as a private citi­
zen. He has been President of the Ice­
landic Canadian Club, and a member 
of the Ho:ircl of the Unitarian Church. 
Presently he is a member of the 
Y.:\1.C .. \ .. \dult Education Board. His 
published 11-ritings include 'Glimpses 
of Oxford' and \ \. History of the Ice­

landic People in :\Ianitoba'. 
"Though :\Ir. Kristjanson ,1·as a very 

mature man with a ·ll"ide range of ex­
perience and knowkdge ,rhen he en­
tered for the first time the Council of 
the A,ssociation, he did not try to push 
himself forward. Throughout the years 
following he was content to leave to 
others the determination of the various 
capacities in whch he was to serve, but 
once called upon, he worked with a de­
votion and spirit that commanded the 

Dr. Trygvi J. Oleson 

respect of all. Principles came first 
with him in his approach to problems. 
His convctions about the Association 
and its policies are deepgrained in his 
nature, but, when on occasion the As­
sociation disagreed ,\·ith him, he yield­
ed, perhaps with some regret at times, 
but always gracefully. 

'Although, under our constitution 
the granting of Honourary Life J\Iem­
bership does preclude participation by 
the recipient at the policy making and 
executiYe levels, any present attempt 
to make a final assessment of :\Ir. Krist­
janson's contribution would be pre­
mature. He continues as a staunch 
member and supporter. The standards 
he set are not forgotten. All outstand­
ing personalities give something to an 
organization that may be hard to de­
fine, but nonetheless it never is lost." 

:\f embers of the Board of this mag­
azine join in this merited tribute. Men 
and women of his calibre are needed 
for carrying out the ever increasing 
responsibilities and duties in publish­
ing the magazine. 

Awarded A fellowship 
Just as the magazine was going to 

the press word was received that 
Tryggvi Julius Oleson, Ph.D., had 
been awarded a $6.000 American 
Science Research Council faculty re­
,earch fellowship for research studies 
in England, Scandinavia and France 
on the life and time of Edward the 
Confessor. This work will be a continu­
ation of the studies by Dr. Oleson in 
EHG-'17 under a Guggenheim Fellow­
ship and Nuffield Grant. 

Dr. Oleson is spending the summer 
holidays at research work 111 the 
Department of History of the Univer­
sity of British Columbia. He "\\·ill leave 
for Europe in August accompanied by 
his wife Elva, and three children. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 33 

Hannes Petnrsson, Builder, Contractor, Passes Away 

Hannes Petursson 

Hannes Petursson, builder and con­
tractor, died in the \Vinnipeg General 
Hospital on June 9, after a lengthy 
illness. He was the son of Petur 
Bjiirnsson and :\Iargret Bjcirnsd6ttir of 
Skagafj<irour in Iceland. In 1883, when 
Hannes was two years old, his parents 
migrated to North Dakota with their 
four sons Bjorn, Rog1waldur, Olafur 
and Hannes, and a daughter, who died 
about a month after their arrival in 
Pembina. In the spring of 1903 Petur 
Bjornsson moved to what came to be 
called "Vatnabyggoir" in Sask. He 
and his son Olafur filed on homesteads 
that year, and Hannes the following 
year, in the Kristnes district north­
west of Foam Lake. 

Hannes Petursson taught school in 
both North Dakota and Saskatchewan. 
In 1906 he moved to ·winnipeg and 
worked for a while in a bank. He then 
went into the real estate business and 
soon afterwards ·the three brothers 
Rognvaldur, Olafur and Hannes form-

eel the Union Loan and Investment 
Co. Ltd. Olafur and Hannes "\\'ere the 
active members of the company and 
they entered into the building and 
construction industry on, 'what was in 
those days, a fairly large scale. 

On July 2, 1906 Hannes Petursson 
married Tilly Anna Chisholm, a 
daughter of Charles and Th6rbjorg 
(Guttormsd6ttir) Chisholm of North 
Dakota. They had one daughter, 
J\Iaria, Mrs. Robert Louis Stephenson, 
now residing in Vancouver, B. C. 
Three children ,\·ere adopted, \Valter 
and Fred Vatnsdal of \Vinnipeg, and 
Olof, Mrs. D. Gauthier of San Fran­
cisco. There are thirteen grandchild­
ren .. 

Hannes Petursson was the last of a 
number of unusually well gifted Ice­
landers who occupied the scene in our 
\Vinnipeg Icelandic activities during 
the first third of the present century. 
During that period of time most of 
our organizations and undertakings, 
national, of the spirit, and material, 
came into being or were reinforced 
in so far as they had existed before. 
The Icelandic National League, I>j6o­
rxknisfelagio, and the History of the 
Icelanders of the ·west, Saga 1slend­
inga i Vesturheimi, originated during 
this period. The four Pctursson bro­
thers made their ample contribution. 

In that period of marked activities 
under strong leaderships there were 
bound to be some conflicts. But those 
who take over can see what was ac­
complished. As they reap the benefits 
they forget the heat of discussion and 
with bowed heads pay their last respects 
to the men and women who so bravely 
and with such vigor and enthusiasm 
laid the foundation strong and true. 

-W. J. L.



34 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

An editorial in :'.\ew-Church Messenger of Cincinnati, Ohio, the official organ of The General 
Convention of the :'.\ew .Jerusalem in the Cnited States of America, which is now in its 181st year 
of publication. The editor, by whom this editorial is written, is BJOR:'.\ JOH.\:s;:'.\SO:'.\, son 
of Johann Johannson of Akra and Hensel, North Dakota. -Ed. 

The above words with which the 
Gospel of Matthew closes is the core 
of the Easter message. 

For the disciples of the Lord, 
Calvary spelled defeat, frustration, 
hopelessness. ,vithout their leader 
they were lost, and the dreams thev 
had built around Him seemed but ; 
delusion. Then as this frightened group 
gathered behind barred doors CJ ohn 
20: 19-23), the Lord stood in the midst 
of them ancl said, "Peace be unto you.'' 
Slowly the realization dawned upon 
them that their Lord is with them, 
that all empires cannot kill Him. He 
assigned to them the biggest task that 
any group has ever been called upon 
to perform: to go throughout the world 
to proclaim the kingdom. A.nd thev 
did not refme the commission. Fea;­
and frustration gave ,l'ay to courage 
and confidence. :\'ow thev knew that 
the Lord was "·ith them. f-Ie breathed 
upo:1 them and said, "Receive ve the 
Holy Ghost.'' As the Holy Spi1'.it He 
"'otdcl ever be with them to sustain, 
guide and protect them. 

",\ml, lo, I am with vou alwav" is 
the heart of the Easter ;nessage t�clay, 
and it is as charged with peace and as­
surance for the Christian of this cen­
tury as it was for the disciples. 

Today's world is a frightened world, 
even a cynical and pessimistic world. 
To many the dream of the good life 
seems a delusion, a mere product of 
wishful thinking. The :\Iessiah of the 
modern man, Science, upon which so 
many hopes have been built, now 
threatens to become a Frankenstein 

monster who is prepared to rend his 
creator. Such a world cannot knmr 
peace. Not until it hears the gentle 
rnice of the Glorified Humanity, the 
Risen Christ, saying, "And, lo, I am 
,vith you alway". 

It is significant that when the Lord 
appeared unto his diciples, His first 
"·ords were, "Peace be unto you." 
Twice He uttered these words. The 
emphasis on peace, so deeply associated 
with that other great Holy Day, 
Christmas, is generally not prominent 
in the observance of Easter. Easter 1s 
thought of mainly as symbolizing the 
triumph of truth over falsity, of good 
over evil, of life over death. But in all 
these the promise of peace is implicit. 
For whatever makes for discord and 
,rnr is destructive of life, and is out of 
harmony ·with the purpose of God. The 
promise of the Risen Christ to be ever 
"·ith His children is a promise of peace. 

The Christian of this age surely 
longs for a sense of the Lord's abiding 
presence. He sees pm\-erful forces ar­
rayed against Christianity: Atheistic 
Communism, the reviving missionan· 
zeal of Islam, the acids of modernism, 
the constantly growing power of a 
materialistically oriented secularism. 
,\t times he may despair. If so it is 
because he does not recognize the 
Risen Christ ,vho stands beside him. 
This happened even to those devoted 
followers who were with Him on earth. 
:\Iary :\Iagdalene grieving at the tomb 
did not know Him when first He spoke 
to her. The Lord ·walked with two of 
His ,followers from Emmaus, but so 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 35 

deeply had they been wounded by Cal­
vary that they did not know Him until 
at the end of the journey. Even the 
disciples in the locked room were 
frightened when He entered, think­
ing that they were seeing a ghost. 

SORROW 

by DA ViD STEF ANSSON 

translated by Pall Bjarnason 

\Ve left the grave in silence 
and shuffled on our "-av 

And solemn were the thoughts 
our hearts infested; 

For all the splended scenery 
had altered to a gray 

And empty was the bier 
where he had rested. 

By tiny lights that flickered 
on a far-off chandelier 

And faintly lit the room 
where all were sighing, 

I spied a lovely rose that had 
fallen from the bier, 

With furling petals on the 
carpet lying. 

I tiptoed o'er the floor, like a 
nurse beside the sick, 

,vhile sorrow into every heart 
was creeping. 

Sa quiet was the house that the 
clock had ceased to tick. 

Such calmness, born of pain, 
is inward weeping. 

I placed the little rose 
in a scented silver vase, 

With simple faith in life's 
enduring power. 

But long before I slumbered 
the lights went out apace 

And left me in the darkness 
- and the flower.

If the Christian is not aware of the 
presence of his Lord, it means that the 
fears of this world have blinded him, 
for the Risen Christ stands at the door 
and knocks. What greater message can 
Easter bring us than this, "And, lo, I 
am with you alway?" -B. Johannson

SORG 

eftir DA ViD STEF A'.'.SSON fra Fagrask6gi

Vio 6kum hurt fra grofinni, 
enginn sagoi neitt, 

og undarleg var gangan 
heim i hlaoio, 

Jwi fjallio hans og bxrinn 
og allt var oroio breytt, 

p6 auonin vxri mest, 
par sem kistan hafoi staoio. 

I>6 ennpa bloktu i stjokunum 
orfa kertal j6s, 

var alstaoar i hu.sinu 
dopur rokkurm6oa. 

A mioju stofug6lfi 
la fol og fannhvit r6s, 

sem falli6 hafoi af kistu 
drengsins g6oa. 

Eg laut par yfir r6sina, 
svo enginn annar sA, 

a6 ollum s6ttu 
lifsins Jmngu gatur. 

Svo kyrrt var }Jarna inni, 
ao klukkan hxtti a6 sla, 

en klokkvans pogn 
er innibyrgour gratur. 

1 silfurvasa let eg 
mina sumarbj6rtu r6s, 

en samt var henni protio 
lif og styrkur. 

Svo brunnu pau ao stjokum 
hin bleiku kertalj6s, 

og bl6mio livarf mer -
inn i p6gn og myrkur. 



.36 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

Selections from the poems of 

TARAS SHEVCHENKO 

Translated by Dr. A. J. Hunter 

The following are the first stanzas 
in the national poem of the Ukrainians, 
often recited at concerts and other 
gatherings. Hunter says: "I have given 
the thought and something of the feel­
ing. The music of the original I could 
not give. It begins like a Highland 
dirge with wailing amphibrachs, and 
there are other measures in it not used 
m our language." 

TO THE DEAD 

And the Living, and the Unborn, 

Countrymen of mine, in Ukraine, or 

out of it, 

My Epistle of Friendship 

'Twas dawn, 'tis evening light, 
So passes Day divine. 

Again the weary folk 
And all vhings ea11thly 

Take their rest. 
I alone, remorseful 
For my country's woes, 

\Veep day and night, 
By the thronged cross-roads, 
Unheeded by all. 
They see not, they know not; 
Deaf ears, they hear not. 
They trade old fetters for new 
And barter righteousness, 
;\fake nothing of their God. 
They harness the people 
With heavy yokes. 
Evil they plough, 
·with evil they sow.
What crops will spring?
What harvest will you see?

Arouse ye, unnatural ones. 
Children of Herod! 
Look on this calm Eden, 
Your own Ukraine, 
Bestow on her tender love. 
Mighty in her ruins. 
Break your fetters. 
Join in brotherhood. 
Seek not in foreign lands 
Things that are not. 
Nor yet in Heaven, 
Nor in stranger's fields, 
But in your own house 
Lies your righteousness, 
Your strength and your liberty. 

THE BONDWOMAN'S DREAM 

Hunter said: "Shevchenko's saddest 
experience in the Ukraine was when 
he visited his native village and found 
his brothers and sisters in serfdom ... 
The poem, 'The Bondwoman's Dream' 
commemorates the poet's meeting with 
his favorite sister, Katherine, working 
as a slave." 

THE BONDWOMAN'S DREAM 

The slave with sickle 
reaped the wheat, 

Then wearily limped 
among the stooks; 

But not to rest, 
Her little son she sought 
\Vho wakened crying 

m cool nest 
among the sheaves. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 37 

His rn·addlecl limbs umlTapped 
she nourished him, 

Then, dandling him a moment 
fell asleep. 

In dreams she sa,1· 
her little son, 

Her Johnny, grown to man, 
handsome and rich. 

No lonely bachelor 
but a married man 

In freedom it seemed, 
no longer the landlord's 

but his own man. 
And in their own joyous field 

his ·wife and he 
reaped their own wheat. 

Their children brought their food. 
The poor thing 

laughed in her sleep. 
\Voke up-

a dream indeed it was. 
She looked up at Johnny, 

picked him up and swaddled him, 
And back to her allotted ,task; 
Sixty stooks her stint. 
Perhaps the last of the sixty it was; 

God grant it. 
And God grant 

this dream of thine 
may be fulfilled. 

MEMORIES OF FREEDOM 

Dr. Hunter reports: "Ten years of 
Siberia changed the gay young artist 
of bright eyes and abundant locks to 
a gray-beared, bald-headed old man 
on whom Death had set his seal." The 
first stanza follows.-

MEMORIES OF FREEDOM 

;\J ernories of Freedom 
Bring sweet sadness to the exile's heart 
And so lost liberty of mine 
I dream of thee. 
Never hast thou seemed to me

So fresh ancl young 
And so surpassing fair 
.-\.s now in this foreign land. 
Alas! .\las! 
Freedom that 1 sang a,rny 
Look at me from o'er the Dnieper, 
Smile at me from there. 
;\nd thou my only loYe 
Risest o'er the sea so far. 
In the mist thy face appears 
Like the evening star. 
\ \'ith thee, my only one 
Thou bring'st my youthful years. 
Before me like a sea-
Hamlets fair in broad array, 
Cherry orchards, joyous crowds. 
This ,the village. This the people 
\'Vho once as brothers 
\\'elcomecl me. 

PRAYER 

To Tsars and kings 
who tax the world, 
Send dollars and ducats, 
And fetters well-forged. 

To toiling heads and toiling hands. 
Laboring on these stolen lands 
Endurance and strength. 

To me, my God, on this sad earth, 
Give me but love, 

the heart's paradise 
And nothing more. 

The year 1961 marks the centennial 
anniversary of the birth of Taras Shev­
clienko. On July 8, a monument to his 
memory, erected on the Legislative 
grounds in \Vinnipeg, will be unveiled 
by the Prime Minister of Canada. It is 
thought fitting that to mark the oc­
casion a few selections from Schev­
chcnko \ poetry should be placed be­
for:: r:1c reader. 



38 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

The Old Man's Story 

"Ugly! I'll say he was ugly," the old 
man said as he tipped his chair back 
against the weather-beaten side of the 
store. 

We had just stopped off for a drink 
and were standing in the shade of the 
store when his words caught our at­
tention. Thin, weather worn to a 
deep brown, with a deep voice broken 
by age, he made an intriguing picture. 

We moved closer as he continued, 
"The first time I saw him was on a 
cold, wet day one spring. He was a 
sorry sight, soaked to the skin, his 
hair plastered wth mud, and trembling 
·with cold. There he was," the old man
said, pointing down the road, "stand­
ing all alone at the side of the road.
He was one of the most sad sights I
ever seen."

He looked up at the crowd of 
loungers and asked, "vVhat could I 
do? I just couldn't leave him. So I 
picked him up and tucked him inside 
my jacket." He laughed silently at the 
recollection. ":\Iy wife gave me 'what 
for' for that," but you could tell that 
it had not bothered him any. 

"\Vell sir," he said drawing on his 
stubby pipe, "well sir, you should have 
seen the commotion when I brought 
him into the house. :\Iy wife sure 
scolded me, but I noticed she put some 
milk on to heat." 

"He "·asn't much to look at, let me 
tell you. Fact is, as l told you, he was 
as ugly as they come. It wasn"t until 
some time later on that we figured out 
that he was part wolf and part dog. 
But ugly as he was you couldn't deny 
that he was cute. And the way he act­
ed'. He lapped up his milk, then just 
like he belonged, walked to the corner 
of the stove,-we had a wood stove 

then,-and lay down between it and 
the woodbox and went to sleep." 

The old man stopped to scratch a 
match on the bottom of his chair and 
relight his pipe. After puffing the 
tobacco to a red glow he continued. 

"Now, where was I? Oh yeah! Well, 
we decided that come morning we'd 
get rid of that animal. Come mornin' 
though it was still rainin' and no mat­
ter how hard <the missus' tongue, her 
heart is in the right place.. \Vhen I 
,vent to put him out she said that you 
couldn't put nothin' out in that rain. 
So I shrugged my shoulders, put the 
dog back behind the stove, and kept 
from smilin' as best I could when I 
turned around. \,\Then Timmy got up, 
-he was four and a half then,-any
plans the 'old lady' had went out the
window. You know somethin'," he
said, chuckling deep in his throat, "I
don't think she really minded."

"Those two! That kid and that dog, 
if you can call him that? You never 
saw anythin' like it. Take to each 
other'. You'd a thought they were 
brothers."' 

The old man paused. Everyone wait­
ed ,d1ile he shifted to a more comfort­
able position on the wooden drink 
case. 

"'I'll tell vou what I mean. One dav 
.Spook, that:s what we called him 'caus� 
of the way he moved around, chewed 
up a pair of slippers. The 'old lady', 
she said he had to go. There wasn't 
any changin' her mind either. Timmy 
,1·as five now and the two of them were 
inseparable. I went out to the yard 
and took Spook by the scruff of the 
neck and dragged him along with me. 
Timmy stood in the doorway with 
tears in his eyes, and I swear there 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 39 

were tears in the eyes of that animal 
too. They kept watchin' each other 
until we were out of sight. I drove 
about ten miles down the road and 
then left him tied to a tree. The rope 
·would give me a head start. It would 
he an hour or so before he could chew 
it apart. You may think it was mean 
to tie him up, but you have to remem­
ber that horses aren't as fast as these 
here cars." 

".'.\ow let me tell you," the old man 
continued with a touch of pride in his 
voice, "that boy wasn't spoilt. He'd 
been brought up right. But there ·was 
somethin' between him and that 
animal. \Vell, even so, he went of and 
su1ked. Didn't cry mind you. Just 
wouldn't say anythin'. Ate his food 
at supper and went to bed. The walls 
in the house weren't thick, just heavy 
cardboard paper, and that night the 
\l'ife and I couldn't sleep. She said it 
was the hea:t, and I agreed with her. 
Timmy cried himself to sleep." 

The old man smiled to himself and 
continued, "You can guess what a 
relief it was when Spook turned up 
next mornin'. I v.;as goin out to the 
barn to milk the cows and there he 
was, standin' lookin' at the window 
to Timmy's room. You could have 
knocked me over with a chicken 
feather! Spook saw me and didn't knm1· 
,d1at to do. He 'bellied dmn1' to the 
ground as close as he could and gave 
a few hopeful wags oi hs tail. I didn't 
know what to do, but I did know I 
couldn't take him away again. I call­
ed to him quietly and led him into 
Timmy's room. He settled himself at 
the foot of the bed and went to sleep. 
You'd a' thought nothin' had happen­
ed. He made me think about the first 
time he came into the house, just goin' 
to sleep like that."' 

The old man paused to knock out 
his pipe against the side of the box, 

then continued as he put it into his 
pocket. "\Ve \\·ere in the kitchen when 
the boy woke up. I'd expected a real 
hullaballoo, but I should have known 
better. You know what happened? He 
came out of the bedroom with that 
ugly mut at his heels, and you know 
what he said? He said, "Spook must 
be awful hungry, can he have some 
milk?" As he was gain' out the door to 
get the milk he turned and quietly said, 
"You know daddy, he had to come 
back." "Not he came back, but 'he 
had to come back'." Can vou beat it 
eh?" 

, '
The old man tilted the box forward 

leaning closer to the listeners and said'. 
'There was somethin' between those 
two even then." \Vith this he got up 
and shuffled down the hghway, using 
his cane to help himself along. 

\Ve took our 'pop' bottles and .placed 
them in the wooden case at the side of 
the store. I turned to one of the loun­
gers and said, "That is reallv some­
thing. A dog that is part wolf for a 
pet. But what did he mean 'even 
then'?" 

He did not answer, but an elderly 
man that was sitting beside him on 
the store steps replied, "That all hap­
pened thirty years ago.·• 

"But", I ans,1-ercd, "he talks like it 
happened only a while ago." 

"It did, for him. \\'ould vou like to 
hear the re,t of the storv/ he asked? 

'Thanks no,'' I said, {hen chano-ecl 
c, 

111\" mind. '·Yes, yes I inmld like to hear 
the rest of the ,tory." I pulled the box 
the old man had been sitting on over 
to me and sat down. 

'"\\'ell, let's see. He said the boY was 
fii·c when this happened. It was ;{ vear 
and a half later, if I'm not mistaken 
that some people built a house acros� 
the road from the old man. That 
wolf-dog· had never bothered anvone 
but lik� the old man said he was 'ugly'. 



40 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961

\\'haten.T kind of dog ,ras in him had
made his face shorter than it should
be. He 11·as a brownish-white and hig.
Bv this time he was about one hun­
ch'.ed and fifty pounds, and on his hind
legs he stood around six feet tall. That
boy never 11·ent any,rhere without him.
Thev used to hitch him up to a sleigh
that, had a box built on it and he·d
pull that kid all over the place. ·well,
as I was telling you about these new
people, the minute they came there
11·as trouble. Their kids teased Spook,
and when he chased them their parents
would complain to the :'.\Iounties.
Then one day their oldest kid hit
Timmy. It was a stupid thing to do.
That wolf-dog knocked him over and
stood over him until the kid 11·as
absolutely frantic. '.\!ind you he didn't
hurt him anv. The :'.\Iounties came a
few davs late; and told the old man that
he'd 1{ave to get rid of that animal.
The old man didn't do anything,
hoping that it would blow over. The
Mounties came back and said if he
didn't do away with him t:hey would
have to do it."

"Have a cigarette," he offered.
"No thanks, I don't smoke." After

he had lit his cigarette I asked, "\\That
did the old man do?"

The store keeper dragged deeply
on his cigarette and shrugged his
shoulders in a sign of hopelessness.
"\\'hat could he do? He took the dog
out into the bush and left him. He
came back. The next time he took him
further. He still came back .. The third
time he took him thirty, forty miles.
It 'Wasn't any use. _\ml every time he
came back all Timmy would say was
'He has to come back. \ Ve can't be
alone.'"

"Finally the old man decided he'd
have to shoot him. He took him out
into the bush, but that dog was more
than just a clog, he seemed part lrn-

man. I-le kne,\· something 11·as wrong.
He 'lit out' right away. The old man
got one �hot at him. He saw some
blood on the ground, but knew it ,ms
no me trying to follow him in the hush.
Besides it ,1·as getting dark. He went
home. It ,rasn't a yery happy supper
that night.''

"The next morning Timmy went off
to ,chool. It's right oYer there," he
,,aid, pointing at an old ramshackle
building that was boarded up. "Hut at
four o'clock he didn't come home. Hy
half past four his mother "·as frantic.
Just then the 'school marm' called in
to ask how Timmy ,ms. His mother
didn't know ·what she was talking
about and wanted to know why he
had not come home. The teacher told
her that he had not come to school
and she had called in because she
thought that he 11·as sick."

"Eyerybody in tovm helped search
for him. \Ve all knew ,rhat he looked
like . .  He was blond and had very fair
skin. All the women used to make a
fuss over him. He'd been wearing a
red corduroy jacket and breeks. You
don't see breeks anymore," he observed
and stopped to light another cigarette.

"'Ve found his tracks going into the
bush about half way to the school.
About a hundred yards in we found
his lunch pail. \Ve knew right a·way
it was his because it had been his pride
and joy. His parents had ordered it,
it ,\'as bright blue, from Eaton's mail
order.''

".\. little further in we found some
pad marks that looked like a ·wolfs.
Right away some men went back for
rifles. \ Ve lost his trail and found it
two maybe three times. Then ·we lost
it completely. \Ve spread out and
searched, but it \\·as no use. It was a
bitterly cold clay, and the wind had
rubbed out his tracks except where
they were "·ell protected by brush."

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 41 

"It was getting dark and we were
gfring up hope of ever finding him
"·hen ,re heard a wolf howl. \Ve ,vent
towards the noise. Then ,1·e stopped
and waited. Another hmd. \Ve moved
towards it again. \Ve kept stopping,
,vaiting, going forward until finally
we came to a clump of spruce trees.
He ,1·as there. \Vith that ugly mut of
his curled around him. That animal
would not let anvone close He'd snarl
and howl, but h; couldn't �et up. One
of the men 11·as carrying a rifle. It was
over quick. One shot from about two
feet away."

He paused and sighed deeply at an
old memory, then continued, "It was
rough. The boy was frozen to death,
but through no fault of that animal,
He'd been trying to keep Timmy warm
and safe. How did thev find each
other? Nobody will ever b� sure."

"lt's a funny thing. \Vhen we went

to take Timmy away his fingers were
clenched so tight in that animals fur
that we had to cut the fur awav. The
old man came back for that �nimal
the next day and insisted that they be
buried side by side. The minister
wouldn't let him bury an animal in
the church yard, so he buried them
just outside it. You'll be able to see
the markers when you go by this side
of the church. The old man's wife died
soon after that and since then he has
lived alone."

He got up to go, then added, "Dur­
ing the winter when it's earlv evening,
and its cold and clear out you can
hear a wolf howl somewheres around
the graveyard. It's funny too, because
we haven't had wolves around here for
years. l\Iakes you wonder."

Abruptly he went into the store,
shutting the door behind him.

-\Vm. Dempsey Valgardson 

CANADA 

by FRt'.\fANN B. ANDERSON 

All hail, belm·ed Dominion!
Thou home of the free and the brave,
Sound loud the martial Trumpet,
Let victory's banner wave.
Chorus:
Fair Vinland, fair Dominion,
Our home, the home of freedom,
All hail fair Canada.
Rejoice 0, rising Nation,
Ye sons of many lands,
U nfur I the flag of freedom,
\'\Tith strong and fearless hands.
Chorus:
·while surges tide of passion;
While friendship true remains,
\Nhile streams thy flag of freedom,

\Vhile strength and beauty reigns.
Chorus:
\Vhile sunbeams crown thy mountains,
\Vhile ocean loves thy s�rand,
While glow thy fields and forests;
\Ve love thee, dearest land.
Chorus:
All hail, our home, our Countrv,
\Vhile grow thy valleys green:
Long live thy noble Nation,
Long live our gracious Queen.
Chorus:
Hail Vinland, hail Dominion,
Pride of America.
Pour out thy soul 0, music,
Three Cheers for Canada.
-Heimskringla Jan. 5, 1888.



42 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

by TRYGGVI J. OLESON 

One of the great and vital forces in 
history has been the VIKING SPIRIT. 
By this term I do not, of course, mean 
the spirit of fury, violence and slaugh­
ter-the berserk spirit-which, no 
doubt, sometimes characterised the 
Viking raids of the ninth and tenth 
centuries and which caused the church 
to include in the litany the prayer: 
"From the fury of the Northmen, 0 
Lord, deliYer us." This aspect of the 
Viking Age has often been unduly 
emphasised, but there is now more and 
more general recognition of the fact 
that it is by no means the most import­
ant feature of the expansion of the 
Scandinavian peoples, but rather an 
inevitable accompaniment of expan­
sion in all early ages. Excesses mark 
such ventures especially in ,\-arlike 
times and are to be deplored. Of more 
lasting importance, however, is t:he 
tremendous Yitality, ,\·hich ·was shmrn 
by the Vikings, the indomitable spirit 
and adamantine \\'ill to overcome and 
break all resistance of the visible. Th'..' 
same ,pirit which gaw the Vikin_g. 
their i1winciblc courage in battle, 11·hcn 
battle was necessary, enabled t:hem to 
overcome problem, of even kiml-ol 
a spiritual as 11·ell as of a physical na­
ture. In that g-reat poetic work, the 
H ;\v:1111,il, the virtue, of a nob'.eman arc 
set forth. He is one who is taciturn 
rather than locquacious, thoughtfu 1 
rather than incli,creet, stnnng to 
understand the essence of all things. 
He is indeed courageous in battle, and 
battle hue may he understood not 
only in a narrm\· sense, but signifying 
all the difficulties ,rhich a man must 
solve and the obstacles he must over-

come to render the material environ­
ment conducive to better living. The 
true nobleman will also be of gooll 
cheer and a congenial companion, vital­
Iv filled with a spirit of good fellow­
ship. 

Had the Viking been nothing but a 
freebooter the Viking Age would not 
be memorable today. "\Ve should then 
be able to point to few achievements. 
.\ny conquests made by the Vikings 
would have been as ephemeral as those 
of Attila the Hun or Genghis Khan, 
the Emperor of all �Ien. Instead the 
Viking expansion remains one of the 
most incredible and significant events 
in the history of mankind. Sweeping· 
out of the north the Vikings in the 
course of three centuries left a rich and 
lasting monument to their genius. In 
England, France and Sicily they created 
in \Vestern Europe the outstanding 
political states of the :\Iiddle Ages. 
.\fter a short period during ·which 
Christianity suffered at their hands 
they became its most ardent champions, 
the benefactors of the church in their 
new homelands, the principal carrier, 
of the Cross in the mighty crusade 
agaimt the Crescent. In the east the 
S,rcdish Vikings. riLtlling their bro­
thers the Danes and :\"orwegian, in the 
"·est, laid, in the principality of Kiev, 
the foundation, of Rmsia,one of the 
tremendous feats in history. In the 
north the Vikings founded the unique 
republic of Iceland and produced as 
great literature as the :\Iiddle .\ge, 
were to produce. Their adventurous 
spirit made them the first European, 
to sail the op::n ;,c;is far from the sight 
of land and these ,oyages led to the di,-

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 43 

covery of Greenland and America. In 
the former they established another 
unique settlement which lasted over 
five hundred years-a colony ·whose 
ruins still testify to the energy, vitality 
and enterprise of a handful of men 
who overcame the greatest physical 
obstacles. 

And so one might go on listing the 
achievements of the Viking Spirit in 
the Middle Ages. One might, indeed, 
bring the tale clown to the present, 
and point to the continuing ,rnrk of 
men who pursue as the old Vikings 
did, the quest of the unknown, who 
labour to remove all obstacles to spirit­
ual and material progress, and who 
believe that to the human spirit no 
problem is insoluble, no task insur­
mountable. 

One might point to the Scandinavian 
countries as a whole as models of liber­
al democracy, as countries where the 
highest degree of individualism has 
been preserved hut not at the expense 
of the common good. One might men­
tion the ,tremendous contribution to 
education made by Grundtvig and 
other Danes in their school system; the 
contribution to music made by Grieg. 
Sibelius and many others; the signific­
ant impetus given to philosophical and 
theological studies in the work of 
Kirkegaard; the great contributions to 
letters made by such individuals as 
Selma Lagerlof and Sigrid lTndset to 
mention only ,nro women; the enorm­
ously valuable historical research of 
such men as Steenstrup and Mickwitz; 
the creative architectural \\'ork of 
Sweden and Finland and the contribu­
tions of various Scandinavians in the 
scientific field; the service to the cause 
of international understanding render­
ed by such men as Nobel, Nansen, 
Trygyie Lie and Dag Hammarskjold. 

It is, however, with only one field 
of endeavour that I wish to deal here-

a field of endeavour in which, I think, 
the Viking Spirit has been more con­
tinuously evident <than in any other. 
I refer to the field of northern explor­
ation. 

The Arctic and northern lands in 
general were almost unknown to the 
:\fediterranean civilizations, although 
Pytheas of Massilia may have visited 
Iceland or Norway as early as 320 B.C. 
The Roman coins recently found in 
Iceland can hardly be regarded as con­
clusive evidence of a Roman visit to 
that country in the fourth century A.D., 
but there is no doubt that the Irish in 
the seventh and eighth centuries sail­
ed the North Atlantic and reached Ice­
land. Real light, however, is first 
thrown on the northern regions by 
the sailings of the Vikings from the 
ninth century on. At the court of Al­
fred the Great of Eng-land we meet 
with the Norwegian Ottar who had 
sailed north around the Kola peninsula 
into the White Sea. And about the 
same time the Vikings discovered Ice­
land and began to settle that land, 
here they established the first European 
republic north of the Alps, or, if Ice­
land belongs geographically to the 
"\Vestern Hemisphere, the first Amer­
ican republic. Here the Viking Spirit 
created in the political sphere one of 
the most interesting states in all history 
and brought forth one of the noblest 
literatures of all times, exemplifying 
in its range the unlimited vistas the 
Viking Spirit sought to encompass, and 
in its accuracy that love of truth for its 
own sake which is another of its great 
characteristics. 

In the tenth century Eric the Red 
performed his remarkable feat of sail­
ing to, and exploring, Greenland, 
,d1cre he then e,tablishcd a colony 
that flourished for centuries and 
brought North America into the orbit 
of European civilization, thus giving 



44 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

Europeans their first information 
about continental America and the 
Arctic archipelago. From Greenland 
polar bears were exported to become 
the most highly prized pets of Euro­
pean potenates and from Baffin Land 
came the white falcons, the most high­
ly valued birds in that most popular 
of all mediaeval sports, falconry. 

In the eleventh century Leifr Eiriks­
son and I>orfinnr karlsefni made voy­
ages to the east coast of North Amer­
ica, which had been first sighted a few 
years before by Bjarni Herjulfsson. 
Here Kar1sefni attempted to found a 
colony and here the first white child 
was born in North America. However, 
not in the temperate zones of New 
England did the Viking Spirit choose 
to make its abode, but in the vigorous 
north it met and overcame the chal­
lenge of one of the severest natural 
environments ever encountered by 
man. In the ensuing centuries the Vik­
ing Spirit carried the Greenlanders to 
regions which in many cases were never 
again even assailed, much less penetra­
ted, by white men until the eighteen 
hundreds. The names of most of these 
pioneers of /\retie exploration arc by 
now unknown but the relics of their 
achievements arc still to be met with 
in these northern lands. In the twelfth 
century a single line in an old chronicle 
tells us that Bishop Eirikr upsi went 
from Greenland to search for Vinland 
but of his fate nothing is knmrn, al­
though Lyschander, the Royal Danish 
historiographer of the 16th century. 
tells us that his bones rest at Garoar 
in Greenland. 

In the thirteenth century few names 
stand out, but we know that exped­
itions were made to the northern parts 
of the west coast of Greenland and 
probably to Ellesmere and other islands 
of the Arctic archipelago, where cairns 
and eider duck shelters, which can have 

been built by no one but the Green­
landers, still testify to their visits, and 
where extensive house ruins very prob­
ably are those of Norse settlements. 
It is also from the thirteenth century 
that we possess one of the finest des­
criptions of Greenland and its marvels, 
such as the northern lig1hts, in the 
Speculum Regale or the King's Mirror,
,1-rittcn anonymously in Norway, test­
ifying to close contact with Greenland. 
In the fourteenth century Erlingur 
Sigvatsson, Hjarni I>6roarson and Ein­
clrioi Ocldsson left a runic stone as a 
relic of their presence as far north as 
73 ° n. lat., near the present Danish
colony of Upcrnivik. In the same cen­
tury it seems that many of the Green­
landers fell from Christianity, migrated 
to America and intermarried with its 
aborigines. Later those who remained 
in Greenland intermixed with newly 
arrived Skraelings and lost the Ice­
landic language and the Christian 
religion, although much of the intel­
lectual and material culture may have 
been preserved. From the fourteenth 
century we also possess the extremely 
valuable description of Greenland by 
the administrator of the see of Garoar, 
1var Baroarson, a work on which the 
English monk, Nicolas of Lynn, may 
have founded the account of his al­
leged trips to Greenland and the Arc­
tic, which he recorded in the now lost 
Inventio fortunata, a book which is 
knmvn to have influenced Columbus. 
The same century, too, saw the visit to 
Greenland of Bjorn the Jerusalem­
farer (for the Scandinavians travelled 
much to southern Europe and often 
as far as Jerusalem in the Middle Ages, 
some even taking part in the Crusades 
as e.g. the king of Norway, Sigurour 
the Jerusalem-farer). 

The fifteenth century-that obscure 
but tremendously vital period whose 
history someone has said can never be 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 45 

fullv written-saw the contact with the 
,vcs�crn ,rnrlcl maintained. Bjbrn riki 
Yisitecl Greenland in the middle 
of the century. Didrik Pining spent 
much time there. And towards the end 
of the centurv one meets with two of 
the most baf£ling problems in history. 
l) Diel Columbus learn much concern­
ing the western lands from his visit to
Iceland in M77? 2)'What voyages did
the Portuguese make to America be­
Lween 1470 and 1500 on the ships of the
king of Denmark? There is no doubt
that verv close relations existed be­
tween tl�e courts of Denmark and
Portugal at this time.

In the sixteenth century commun­
ications benvecn Greenland and Scan­
dinavia were broken off, although J6n 
Greenlander landed in Greenland in 
1512. 'iVhy communications ,verc sever­
ed is not known but it may be that it 
was now possible for the Greenlanders 
to trade with Europeans in Labrador 
and Newfoundland and that this trade 
,vas more profitable for the Green­
landers than trade 11·ith the Bergen 
monopoly. Too, political affairs 11·ere 
in a disturbed state in Scandinavia 
during this century. However, the 
enterprising spirit of the Viking was 
not dead. It is this century which first 
brings Scandinavian literature and hi­
story to the full attention of other 
European scholars. The efforts of vari­
ous Scandinavians in the fields of 
cosmography and cartography were to 
a considerable extent responsible for 
a renewed desire on the part of Danish 
kings to re-establish communications 
11·ith Greenland and the western lands. 
1 n the seventeenth century the Jens 
::\Iunk expedition, attempting this, 
ended tragically on the site of present 
da;' Churchill, only the leader and 
three men surviving. Contact was not 
to be re-established until the following 
century in which begins the full scale 

penetration of the Arctic to which no 
peoples have made greater contri­
butions than the descendants of the 
old Vikings. Any summary of these can 
dwell only on outstanding individuals 
zinc! many ,rho cleseryc mention must 
be omitted. 

In the eighteenth century two names 
certainly stand out. One is that of Hans 
Egede known as the Apostle of Green­
land. Largely by his own efforts, and in 
the face of official inertia, he not only 
established contact with Greenland but 
also founded there a colony which has 
endured to this clay. The spirit in 
which he worked has lived on and still 
makes the Danish administration of 
Greenland in many ,mys a model of 
what colonial administration should 
be-the colony regarded as a trust to 
be managed for the benefit of the na­
tives. Egedc built 11·ell and his work 
has endured. The other great example 
of the Viking Spirit in action is the 
Dane, Vitus Bering, whose persistence, 
thoroughness, courage and endurance 
arc immortalized in the sea which bears 
his name. 

The nineteenth and twentieth cen­
turies are studded with the names of 
intrepid men whose exploits reflect 
lustre on their native lands and also 
prove conclusively that the Viking 
Spirit still lives in all its pristine 
vigour. In Greenland the Danes de­
serve great credit for their work in 
advancing our knmdedge of the Arc­
tic. The work done by them has made 
Greenland the best known of all Arctic 
lands, and their archeological work 
there and in all of Arctic America is 
doing much to make it possible at some 
future date to solve one of the most 
baffling of all problems of the north-­
the origin of the Eskimo and their cul­
ture. Hundreds of individuals have 
,rnrked at increasing our knowledge 
of this and other Arctic matters, but 



46 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

no one has done more than Knud Ras­
mussen, whose father was a Dane and 
whose mother a Greenlander. Most of 
the seven so-called Thule expeditions 
"·ere headed by him, and he himseH 
travelled and ex,plored thousands of 
miles of Arctic territory and was the 
first to traverse the Northwest Passage 
by dog sled as part of the accomplish­
ments of the Fifth Thule expedition. 

It fell to a Swede, born in Finland, 
Baran Nordenskiold, to be the first to 
sail the Northeast passage through the 
Siberian Arctic. But his fame is not less 
for his remarkable research into early 
European geography. Less fortunate, 
but no less a Viking, was his country­
man Andree, the first man to attempt 
to fly across the North Pole, in 1897. 
Ty,pical of his dauntless courage is the 
entry in his diary concerning his pro­
jected flight: "Dangerous? Perhaps. 
But what am I worth?" Andree's fate 
was tragic, for when his balloon was 
forced down in lat. 80° 56'N ,there ·was 
no reason why he and his two com­
panions should not have been able to 
reach civilization. But nothing more 
was heard of them until in 1930 their 
last camp was found with indications 
that they had perished from carbon 
monoxide poisoning. 

Not till 1925 was the North Pole 
again assailed by air. This time by that 
true personification of a Viking-Roald 
Amundsen-already long ,covered with 
glory for his magnificent feat of being 
the first man to reach the South Pole 
He failed by 120 miles to reach the 
Pole but attained his object in the 
dirigible Norge in 1926 a few days after 
Admiral Byrd's successful flight to the 
Pole. Amundsen's death was in the 
heroic Viking tradition, when he flew 
to the rescue of the Italian, Nobile, 
and failed to return. 

Any people might well be satisfied 

to count as their own one such man 
as Amundsson in a century. But fate 
blessed Norway with another equally il­
lustrious son in Fridtjof Nansen. His 
exploits were numerous and his service 
to humanity great in his work ·with dis­
placed persons after 'World \Var I. But 
one venture of his will always stand 
out-the voyage of his vessel Fram and 
his crossing of the Polar Sea on foot 
with one companion. It took the same 
kind of courage, as Leifr Eiriksson 
must have possessed when he, first of 
all men, set his course from Norwav 
direct to Greenland, for Nansen t� 
clel-iberately imprison the Fram in the 
polar ice pack north of Siberia in the 
hope that she would drift with the 
pack across ,the Pole. Even greater 
courage must it have taken to leave 
the security of the Fram and with one 
companion set out ·on foot for the Pole. 
In addi,nion to such qualities Nansen 
possessed the ability to ,produce that 
classic work on Arctic exploration in 
early times, In Northern Mists.

Today the Viking spirit still lives 
among the American descendants of 
the Vikings. Suffice iit to mention the 
magnificent achievement of Sub-Inspec­
tor Henry Larsen in sailing :the St. 
Roch through the Northwest Passage, 
from East to \Yest and \Vest to East, 
in recent years, and in recalling the 
name of the greatest living Arctic 
explorer, Vilhj;llmur SteL\nsson, a 
man, who possessed of the same Viking 
courage as Nansen, staked his life to 
proye his theory that ,it was possible 
so to speak "to live off the country" 
on the ice of the Arctic Sea far from 
laml. He has done possibly more than 
any other man to make us realize that 
the northern parts of the globe are not 
just cold, inhospitable ice fields, but 
are rather regions which we may call 
the FRIENDLY ARCTIC.

-:-

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 47 

Scholarships � Award Winners 

National Research Council Student­

ship of $2200.00 in Physics to 

Kenneth V. Paulson, \Vynyard, Sask., 
This is a re-appointment of a Student­
ship held in 1960-61 and Mr. Paulson 
will do research work at the Institute 
of Upper Atmospheric Physics at the 
l'niversity of Saskatchewan, leading to 
a Ph.D. degree. 

Honours in English and Physchology,

and a University of Saskatchewan 

GRADUATES - UNIVERSITY OF 

MANITOBA 

Master of Education 

Roy Herbert Ruth-B.A. 1934 Mani­
toba; l\I.A. 1953 l\Ianitoba; B.Ed. 1955 
Manitoba. 
Thesis: A History of Education of the 
Icelanders in :Manitoba. (See Icelandic 
Canadian Spring 1961 ). Parents: Gud­
jon and Gudrun Ruth, Cypress River, 
:\Ian. 

Graduate Scholarship to Agriculture-Diploma in Dairying 

Morine Barbara Baldwinson, Regina, John Ray Breckman, son of l\fr. and 
Saskatchewan. l\Irs. J. Breckman, Lundar. 

Schoolmasters' Wives Association 
(to a graduate entering the faculty of 
Education) 

Kathryn Gail Oleson - $100.00 

Kathryn Gail Oleson 

Parents-Prof and :\Irs. Tryggyi Oleson 
of \Vinnipeg, Man. 

\Vallace Raymond Finnbogason, son 
of '.\Ir. and l\Irs. Bogi Finnbogason, 
Arborg, Mani,toba. 

Bachelor of Commerce, Honors Course 

Peter Ronald Erlendson, son of Leifur 
and l\Iargaret (nee Bjarnason) Erlend­
so11. Sec Icelandic Canadian Summer 
1958. 

Bachelor of Science 

in Home Economics 

Joan Frances Bjerring, daughter of l\fr. 
and :\frs. K. H. Bjerring of Calgary. 
Granddaughter of Tryggvi Bjerring, 
of Winnipeg. 

Bachelor of Social Work 

Eleanor Sigrun Johannson, daughter 
of :\Ir. and Mrs. Kelly Johannson of 
.\rborg, Manitoba. 

Annabelle Stefanson, B.A., daughter 
of l\Ir. and Mrs. S. Stefanson, Steep 
Rock, Manitoba. 



48 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1 �JG 1 

PARK-HANNESSON 
LTD. 

Distributors of 
Commercial Fishing Equipment 
Marine Hardware 

WINNIPEG - EDMONTON 

Three 

Hotels 

ood 

LELAND HOTEL 
William & Albert 

KIRKFIELD PARK HOTEL 
Portage at Parkdale 
Kirkfield Park, Man. 

McLAREN HOTEL 
Main & Rupert 

W. D. Bjarnason, :Manager

NOW! You Can 

RENT 
AN ELECTRIC 

WATER HEATER 

CITY HYDRO is offering Winnipeg 

householders the opportunity to install 

or replace an electric water heating unit 

without the expense of purchasing one. 

Furthermore, the customer is relieved 

of all responsibility for repairs or service. 

Various sizes available to suit your par­

ticular needs. 

CITY HYDRO 
SHOWROOMS: 405 PORTAGE AVE. 

Phone:WHitehall 6-8201 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 49 

Bachelor of Architecture 

Eric George Clemens, son of Mr. and 
Mrs. Paul Clemens, Winnipeg, Man. 

Bachelor of Paedogogy, Honors Course 

William Gudjon Johnson, parents both 
deceased, were Thorkell and Frii5rika 
Johnson, Gimli, Manitoba. 

Bachelor of Arts, General Course 

David Ellis Amason, son of Mr. and 
Mrs. Baldwin Amason of Gimli and 
grandson of G. W. Amason, of Arna­
son dairy. 

Olof Baldwinson, Tihicket Portage, 
Manitoba, daughter of Mr. and Mrs. 
Barney Baldwinson. 

Villa Elin Bergman, daughter of John 
and Anna Bergman, both deceased, 
niece of Louise and Johanna Bergman. 

Valerie Ann Dawson, daughter of Mr. 
and Mrs. A. S. Dawson, Winnipeg, 
granddaughter of Sveinn and Groa 
Palmason, (both deceased). 

John Calvin Bjornson, LLB. as at Oct. 
6, 1960. 

Donald Gudmundur Bjornson, son of 
Gudmundur and Evelyn Bjornson, 
East Kildonan, Manitoba. 

Derwyn John Frederickson, son of Mr. 
and l\Irs. John Frederickson, Benito. 

Margaret Lilja Johnson, daughter of 
Dr. and Mrs. K. I. Johnson, Pine Falls. 

William Gudjon Johnson, parents 
(both deceased) Thorkell and Fridrika 
Johnson, Gimli. 

Frank 
Charles 
peg. 

Caldwell Johnson, son of 
and Esther Johnson, \Vinni-

Kristine Anne Josephson, daughter of 
Arni and Laura Josephson, Glenboro. 

Kathryn Gail Oleson, daughter of 
Tryggvi and Elva Oleson, Winnipeg. 

Heather Alda Sigurdson, daughter of 
Mr. and Mrs. Joe Sigurdson, Winnipeg. 

Tanis Clara Sigurjonson, daughter of 
l\fr. and Mrs. Ed. Sigurjonson, vVin­
nipeg. 

Franz Julius Solmundson, son of Julius 
and Heiga Solmundson, Gimli, (both 
deceased). 

Marguerite Frances Sveinson, daugh­
ter of Mr. and Mrs. Robert Sveinson, 
Winnipeg. 

Albert Hal Sveistrup, son of Mr. and 
l\Irs. 0. E. Sveistrup, Vogar, Manitoba. 

Elizabeth Swan (as at October 6, 1961) 

Jon Swanson, son of Mr. and Mrs. J. 
\V. Swanson, Winnipeg. 

Mrs. Jonina Ellen Wood, daughter of 
Mr. and Mrs. 1\1. Gunnlaugson, \Vin­
nipeg. 

Snorri Christian Olson, son of Peter 
(deceased) and Jonina Olson, of '1Vin­
nipeg. 

Bachelor of Education 

Bodvar Jon Skuli Bodvarson, (as at 
October 6, 1960) son of Mr. and Mrs. 
Timoteus Bodvarson, Arborg, �Ian. 

John Charles Gottfried, B.A. (as at 
October 6, 1960) Gimli, l\Ianttoba. 

William Gudjon Johnson, Winnipeg, 
(see Bachelor of Arts above). 

Solmundur Eyolfur Solmundson, B.A., 
(as at Oct. 6, 1960) parents (both de­
ceased) Johann and Gudrun Solmund­
son. 



50 THE ICELANDIC CANADIA:r-- Summer lVGI 

ROSICRUSIAN 

MYSTERIES 

All sincere seekers for the great 

truth and mystical powe1 known 

to the Ancients, write for the Free 

Rook-The Mastery of Life. It is 

mailed without obligation to stu­

dents of the higher laws of nature 

and mental science. 

Scribe III 

A. M. 0. R. C., TEMPLE

San Jose, California

77 

YOU LIKE IT- IT LIKES YOU 

TER 

JOBS 
await those who study T,pewriting, 
Shorthand, Bookkeeping, and kindred 
subjects at "Success College." Our Em­
ployment Dept. regularly receives more 
calls than we are abie to fill. 

Enquire Today 
ABOCT 

DAY OR EVENING CLASSES 

THE 

SUCCESS 
COMMERCIAL COLLEGE 

Portage Ave. at Edmonton St. 

PHONE WHitehall 2-6434

Ask For Free Catalogue 

DR. CHAS. MALKIN 
DE:-,'TIST 

DR. S. MALKIN 
PHYS. & SCRG. 

85i SARGENT AVE. WINNIPEG 

Phone SPruce 2-0401 

470 NOTRE DA:ME AVENUE' WH 3-0241 • 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 51 

Bachelor of Science, General Course 

John Gerald Collins, son of "'.\fr. and 
Mrs. J- J- Collins, Roblin, "'.\Ian. 

James Eric Sigurdson, son of Mr. and 
"'.\frs. T. Sigurdson, Fort ·william, Ont. 

Lincoln Jorgen Peturson, (as at Feb. 
2, 1961) son of Svana Peturson and the 
late J orgen Peturson, "\'Vinni peg. 

Jon Robert Jonsson Skafel, (as at Oct. 
6, 1960) son of Dr. and Mrs. E. Skafel, 
Brandon, Manitoba. 

Victor Andrew Johnson, son of "'.\fr. 
and Mrs. Paul Victor Johnson, "\Vin­
nipeg. 

Bachelor of Science in Civil 
Engineering 

Carl Edward Snidal, son of Fiddi Sni­
dal and the late Mrs. Snidal, Steep 
Rock, Manitoba. 

UNIVERSITY OF 

SASKATCHEWAN 

Bachelor of Science in Agriculture 
with Great Distinction 

Frederick Henry Bjornson, son of "'.\Ir. 
and Mrs. Henry Bjornson, Elfros, Sask. 

Bachelor of Arts 

Wilma Christine Johnson, Regina. 

Bachelor of Education 

Wanda Shari Gail Thorfinnson, R.A., 
Wynyard, Sask. 

Bachelor of Science in Nursing 

Carol-Lynn Einarson, Vanscoy, Sask. 

Diploma In Agriculture 

Kenneth Wayne Bjornson, Smeaton, 
Saskatchewan. Also the Canada Pack­
ers :Medal for Poultry. 

Douglas Mervin Helgason, Foam Lake. 

Diploma in Nursing, Graduate Nurse­
Teaching and Supervision 

Evelyn Frances Rergsteinsson, Saska­
toon, Sask. 

Judith Louise McNeil 

One of the young Canadians of Ice­
landic ancestry who graduated in the 
spring of 1960 is Judith Louise McNeil 
of ·windsor, Ont. Judith was born in 
Winnipeg, Man., and moved to Wind­
sor with her parents Solveig and Louis 
McNeil shortly after the conclusion 
of World \'Var II. Her mother is the 
daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Gudmundur 
:w. Bjarnason of Winnipeg. 

Judith proved to be a student of 
high ability and because of this was 
accepted as a student nurse at the 
:\Ietrapolitan General Hospital. This 
hospital offers a course of nursing 
planned on a newer pattern of nurs­
ing education. This school which was 
begun in 1954 is aided by Dominion 
and Provincial grants, and because of 
its high requirements enrolls only a 
small class every year. 

Judith graduated in June 1960 and 
obtained her RN. the following 
November. 



52 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

A L WAY S L O O K to I M P E R I A L 

for the best 

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED 

You can be sure 

of the lowest prices every day of 

the week at SAFE WAY! 

Be Sure ... Shop S.'A. FE WA Y and Save! 

CANADA SAFEWAY LIMITED 

KANE EQUIPMENT LIMITED 

Construction Equipment Distributors 

2 LOCATIONS TO SERVE YOU 

701 HENRY A VENUE 

Phone SPruce 4-3474 

695 ERIN STREET 

Phone SPruce 2-9534 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 53 

ERNIE EINARSSON 
WINS AWARD 

Ernie Einarsson 

Ernie Einarsson, formerly a st,aff 
photographer •with the Winnipeg Tri­
bune, last winter won the "\Vestern 
Canada news award for the best news 
picture of 1960. His winning photo­
graph was taken in connection with 
the HaHas child adoption case. :\fr. 
Einarsson was presented with the 
award at the 74th reunion dinner of 
the Winnipeg Press Club held in the 
Royal Alexandra Hotel on April 7. 
He is the son of Stefan Einarsson, for 
many years editor of the Icelandic 
weekly Heimskringla, in Winnipeg, 
and Mrs. Einarsson who now make 
their home in Vancouver, B.C. 

Ernie Einarsson is now with CJAY­
TV, Polo Park. 

WINS FELLOWSHIP 

J 
Oscar Thor Sigvaldason 

Oscar Thor Sigvaldason of "\Vinni­
peg this spring was awarded an Ath­
lone Fellowship providing for two­
year post-graduate studies in civil eng­
ineering in England. Mr. Sigvaldason, 
who leaves in September for England, 
received his degree in civil engineer­
ing at the University of Manitoba in 
1959 and at that ,time was awarded a 
Doupe Memorial gold medal. In 1958 
he had won a $500 university bursary. 
He received his publlic school educa­
tion at Vestri School in •the interlake 
area of Manitoba and high school edu­
catin at Ardal High School in Ar­
borg. An avid athlete he has over the 
years participated in baseball, hockey, 
basketball and cuiiling and is a mem­
ber of the YMCA. Since graduation 
two years ago he has been in the em­
ploy of Brown and Root Limited, Cal­
gary, Alberta. In England he hopes 
to pursue studies in concrete technol­
ogy for a year at Imperial College, 



54 '1 HE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

l 

l 

Keystone Fisheries 
Limited 

16 MARTHA ST. - WINNIPEG I. 

Phone WHitehall 2-5227 

* 

G. F. Jonasson, Manager and Director 

ROBERTS &- WHYTE LTD. 

Sargent & Sherbrooke St. 

Phone SPrnce 4-3353 

• 

Get your Prescriptions filled and 

dai1y Drng Store Needs at ... 

THE WEST END'S 
FAMILY DRUG STORE 

Compliments of ... 

SELKIRK 
METAL PRODUCTS LTD 

* 

Manufacturer, of 

SELKIRK INSULATED 

CHIMNEY 

l 

MOVE WITH CONFIDENCE 

call 

Beaver Moving & Storage 

- NORTH AMERICAN VAN LINES -

World Wide Moving - City Moving 

Authorized Agents 

SU 3-5412 960 Logan Ave., Wpg_ 

Limted 

FUNERAL HOME 

• 

Phone SPruce 4-7474 

843 Sherbrook Street 

Crescent Creamery 
Limited 

Dealers in "Quality G1,arded" 
Dairy Products for over 

54 years. 

MILK - CREAM - BUTTER 

"CLANSMAN" ICE CREAM 

Phone SUnset 3-7101 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 55 

London, and then take technical train­
ing for the second year with consult­
mg engineer and construction firms 
in the British Isles, particularly in the 
field of prestressed concrete and thin 
shell structure. He is the son of Oscar 
and Adalbjorg Sigvaldason who live 
in the Arborg district. 

* 

MARIAN IRWIN AWARDED 

FREEDOM'S FOUNDATION 

GOLD MEDAL 

Marian Irwin 

.Marian Irwin, daughter of :\Ir. and 
:VI rs. Charles vV elils of Blaine, was 
recently awarded a gold medal by the 
Freedom's Foundation of Valley Forge. 
This award is given to outstanding 
persons in the United States whose 
,rnrk in the field of citizenship, racial 
equality and genernl humanity has 
been of outstanding value to our na­
tional welfare. The recipients are sel­
ected from multi-thousands of nomi­
nations submitted each year, by a dis­
tinguished National and School 
Awards Jury. The Jury is composed of 
at least thirty individuals, one third 
of whom are chief and associate justices 
of state supreme courts. Former Pres-

ident Hoover is on their selection 
board and former President Eisen­
hower has been honorary chairman. 

In addition to the gold medal award, 
l\frs. Irwin received a wall plaque on 
which her name was engraved. 

The presentation of the gold medal 
was made at a public community 
gathering in Marysville, vVashington, 
where Mrs. Irwin is Vice-Principal of 
the Marysville Junior High School. 
She gave her medal to her mother 
along with the silver medal, which she 
won at her junior high school gradu­
ation, which was presented ,to her by 
the American Legion for outstanding 
citizenship. 

She completed high school in three 
years and ,graduated at sixteen. She 
received her first teaching contvact at 
nineteen years of age, after finishing 
three years of wllege. Last summer she 
attended Central vVashington College 
on a National Defence Education schol­
arship, which she was awarded in the 
field of guidance and counseling. The 
stipend included one thousand dollars, 
covering living expenses and tuition. 
She will receive •a master's degree in 
psychology from that oollege this year. 

This is the second scholarship she 
has been granted in this field, having 
received a grant to the University of 
Colorado in 1958 from the Anti-De­
famation League of B'Nai Brith. vVhile 
there she made an intensive study of 
the social problems at Little Rock. 

:\frs. Irwin and :her son Charles arc 
leaving June 24th for Europe and 
Iceland. They wrll cover eighteen coun­
tries, including North Africa and Rus­
sia, arriving in Iceland for a two-week 
visit on August 3. Mrs. Invin states 
that Iceland is the highlight of their 
entire trip arnl she is looking forward 
to visiting 1safjc:ir6ur, the birthplace 
of her mother who was Abigail I)6r6ar-
d6tcir. * 



56 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

CHIEF HOME BAKERY 
Prop. Helga Olafson 

Pasteries - Bread 

Vinarterta and Other Icelandic 

Specialties to order 

also Catering 

749 ELLICE AVE. Ph. SU. 3-6127 

Dr. P. H. T. Thorlakson 

WINNIPEG CLINIC 

* 

PHONE WHitehall 2-f>44l 

* 

St. Mary's and Vaughan, Winnipeg 

ASC EI RSO N'S 
LIMITED 

698 Sargent - Ph. SU nset 3-4322 

• 

Headquarters for 

P A  I N  T, W A L LPAP ER. 

&: H A R D W A R E  

Winnipeg's Leading Florists 

�ISTS 
E. CHOLAKIS & 5 SONS

TWO STORES TO SERVE YOU 

277 Portage Ave. -Ph. WH 3-0731 

Polo Park Shopping Centre 

-Ph. SP 5-8484

Your Best Deal Today 
In Every Way 

Chevrolet and Oldsmobile Cars. 
Chevrolet Trucks ½ to 5 Ton 

Sensational Compact CORV Am 
Genuine G. M. Parts 

Service for all makes 

RELIABLE, RECONDITIONED 
USED CARS 

The best costs no more 

Community Chevrolet - Oldsmobile 
Ltd. 

1149 Main St. - JU 9-8345 - Winnipeg 

ARLINGTON 

PHARMACY 

PRESCRIPTION SPECIALISTS 

POST OFFICE 

Sargent &: Arlington, 

Phone SUnset 3-5550 
.. 

Winnipeg 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 57 

MASTER OF SCIENCE IN 
PHSYCOLOGY and DOCTOR 
OF MEDICINE 

John David Sigurdson 

John David Sigurdson, son of Mr. 
and Mrs. John A. Sigurdson of Port­
land, Oregon, wiH 'begin a first year 
of medical residency on Obstetrics and 
Gynecology at Gorgas Hospital, Canal 
Zone, this June. 

Born in Seattle January 28, 1934, 
he completed high school in Portland 
at the age of 17 in spite of spending 
many months confined in bed and 
hospitals with a leg injury. He gradu­
ated from Pacific University, Forest 
Grove, and then entered the Univer­
sity of Oregon l\Iedical School in 1955. 
There he received a research fellow­
ship in physiology doing teaching and 
medical research as well as taking 
medical courses. He graduated in 1960 
with a l\faster of Science Degree in 
Physiology as well as an l\LD. degree . 

He interned at Gorgas Hospital, 
Panama Canal Zone, where he now 
lives with his wife and small daughter. 

Dr. Sigurdson's mother was Helga 
Borgford of '\Vinnipeg, and his father 
is the son of the Iate Matthildur 

Sveinsson Johnson of Vancouver and 
Blaine. His father has been co-manager 
of ·the Marshall-Wells Company for 
thirty years. His great uncle and aunt, 
Magnus Thordarson and Ella vVells 
reside at Stafho1t, Blaine. 

* 

ST A TE VISIT OF 
PRESIDENT OF ICELAND 

His Excellency Asgeir Asgeirsson, 
President of Iceland, will pay a state 
visit to Canada next September. In 
Ottawa he will be a guest of the Can­
adian government and ,in vVinnipeg 
of the Manitoba government. l\fr. As­
geirsson has expressed the desire to 
visit as many Icelandic communities 
in vhis country as possible. ·with him 
will be his wife, fru Dora I>6rhalls­
d6ttir. In the presidential party will 
be Iceland's Forgein Minister, Gud­
mundur I. Gudmundsson and his wife, 
fru Rosa Ing6lfad6ttir; His Excellency 
Thor Thors, Ambassador of Iceland 
to Canada and the United States, and 
Mrs. Thor; Haraldur Kroyer, Private 
Secretary to the President, and Mrs. 
Kroyer; aind Hallgrimur F. Hallgrims­
son, Consul-General of Canada in Ice­
land, and Mrs. Haillgrimsson. His 
Excellency, who previously visited Can­
ada as a private citizen, is serving his 
third term as President of Iceland. He 
was first elected in 1952. 

* 

GOLDEN WEDDING 

Mr. and Mrs. Fred Fridfinnson of 
960 Garfield Street, Winnipeg, cele­
brated their golden wedding anniver­
sary at their home on Sunday, April 
2, when they were honored by friends 
and relatives. Mr. and Mrs. Fridfinn­
son were married April 4, 1911, in the 
First Icelandic Lutheran Church in 
Winnipeg by the late Rev. Dr. Jon 
Bjarnason. T·hey have six sons and one 
daughter. They are John, Andres, 



58 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

ORANGE 

Mrs. Albert Johnson S. L. Stefansson
Res. Phone JUstice 6-7229 Res. Phone SPruce 4-6753 

JVell J :Jlowet- S/iop 
WEDDING BOUQUETS CUY FLOWERS 

CORSAGES 
FUNERAL DESIGNS 

Bus. Phone SP 2-9509 700 NOTRE DAME AVE. Bus. Phone SP 2-9509 

Opposite Hospital Stop 

BE WI SE ! 2uudon-"9,e 

• .... __,, ' Shirt Launderers

Visit Our Plant at-Sargent & Toronto 

PAR.KER, TALLIN, KlllSTJANSSON, PARKER & MARTIN 
BEN C. PARKER. Q.C. 

( 1910-19:i I) 
CLIVE K. TALL!:--;, Q.C. B. STUART PARKFR

HUGH B. PARKER A. F. KRISTJANSSON 
W. S. A. MARTIN 

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS 
The Canadian Bank of Commerce Chambers 

l 

1 

389 Main Street - Winnipeg, Canada 

l_____________------.r 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 59 

Franklin and Anna, l\Irs. ·wilfred 
Clarke, all of Winnipeg, William of 
Covina, Calif., Stanley at Port Alberni, 
B. C., and Percy of Hayward, Calif.

* 

AWARDED A FELLOWSHIP 

Professor Haraldur Bessason 

Professor Haraldur Bessason has 
been awarded a Fellowship of $900.00 
by the Canada Council for post-gradu­
ate studies at the University of Ice­
land in Reykjavik. Last summer Prof. 
Bessason attended Cornell University, 
Ithaca, New York. These summer 
courses are part of a series of studies 
leading to a Doctor of Philosophy 
Degree. 

Professor Bessason left for Iceland 
on June 7, with l\Irs. Bessason and 
their three daughters. They will be 
returning to Canada in August. 

* 

MATTHIAS A. THORFINNSON 
Chairman of Minnesota Chapter of 
Soil Conservation Society of America 

The following appeared in the Feb. 
1st, 1961 edition of The :VIinneapolis 
Star: 

Matthias A. Thorfinnson 

Election as Chairman of the Min­
nesota chapter of the Soil Conservation 
Society of America was a natural 
for Matthias A. Thorfinnson. 

Thorfinnson has been in conserva­
tion for more than 40 years. 

A native of :\Iunich, N. D., he got 
into conservation work after graduat­
ing in I 917 from the old North Da­
kota Agricultural college (now the 
North Dakota State University of 
Agriculture and :\lechanical ATts). 

After graduation he went to M?n­
tana as a county agent, and there first 
encountered wind erosion in the 
quarter-sections the farmers were used 
to fallowing. 

Thorfinnson persuaded the farmers 
to fallow in strips, which broke up 
the sweep of the wind. 

After seven years in niontana, he 
came to Minnesota, first as a county 
agent in the Red River vaUey, then in 
Goodhue county, where he met the 
problem of water erosion. 

'l\Iy predecessor in that job spent 
the whole week or IO days we were 
together talking about it," he remem­
bers. 

Thorfinnson worked with the South­
east Minnesota Soil ConseTVation as-



60 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

sociation to persuade the Minnesota 
legislature to pass soil conservation 
legislation. 

From 1936 to 1955 Thorfinnson was 
extension soil conservationist at the 
University of Minnesota. After his re­
tirement he became executive secretary 
of the Minnesota State Soil Conserv­
ation committee. 

In 1954, he spent six months in Ice­
land, introducing 4-H club work and 
advising on fertilizer use and soil con­
servation. 

He and his wife live at 1330 Simpson 
St., St. Paul. They have a son, a daugh­
ter and six grandchildren. 

The Icelandic Canadian extends 
congratulations to Matthias Thorfinn­
son and hopes that in the not distant 
future it wiH hear from him in re­
gard to his very important work in 
connection with soil conservation. 

* 

REGIONAL LIAISON OFFICER 

Arni Arnason, born in Leslie, Sask­
achewan, has for the last two years 
been Regional Liaison Officer, at Sask­
atoon, of the Citizenship Branch of 
the Depantment of Citizenship and 
Immigration. The Branch has a num­
ber of Liaison Officers in different 
parts of Canada. Their work, accord­
ing to Mr. Amason is, "a liaison be­
tween various groups and individuals 
who are concerned with mutual com­
munity ,problems." Their work is 
exceedingly important in all cosmopol­
itan centres and it was in Winnipeg 
where Mr. Arnason saw the need of 
such service. 

When Arni was still a small boy his 
family moved to Winnipeg where he 
obtained his elementary and univer­
sity education. On graduation he at­
tended the Provincial Normal School, 

McDONALD DURE LUMBER COMPANY LIMITED 
since 1906 

LUMBER AND ALL BUILDING MATERIAL 

"ONE PIECE or a CARLOAD" 

WINNIPEG 

MARTIN 

PAP.ER PRODUCTS I .. TD. 
Manufacturers of 

CORRUGATED CONTAINERS 

l___ wr __ N _N_I_P_E_a ____ R_E_a_r_N_A _____ c_AL __ a_AR_Y ____ E_D_M_o_N_T_o_N ____ v_AN_c_o_u __ v_ E~R~-----r 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 61 

now Teachers' College, and taught in 
Greater Winnipeg High Schools for 
six years. As a member of the Y.M.C.A. 
,in Wfonipeg Mr. Amason became 
interested in group relationships and 
community service. He quit teaching, 
went to Vancouver and there he ac­
cepted a position as Executive Director 
of the Vancouver Civic Unity As­
sociation. In 1959 he moved to Sask­
atoon and took up his present duties 
as Regional Liaison Officer. 

* 

ELECTED HEAD OF 

EASTERN ST AR 

Mrs. A. V. Olson 

Mrs. A. V. Olson of Lundar, Man., 
was elected worthy grand matron of 
the grand chapter of Manitoba, Order 
of the Eastern Star, at the close of the 
recent annual meeting at the Marl­
borough Hotel in Winnipeg. 

* 

OBTAINS DR OF. PHILOSOPHY 

DEGREE IN PLANT GENETICS 

Sturla Frii)riksson of Iceland obtain­
ed 1his degree of Doctor of Philosophy 
in Plant Genetics from the University 
of Saskatchewan on May 24 this year. 
His thesis was on the crossing of gene 
with in the Medicago Genus of dover-

like herbs of the pea family. 
Dr. Frioriksson has been studying 

in the Department of Botany in the 
Universi,ty of Saskatchewan under a 
grant from the National Research 
Council of Canada. He received his 
Master's degree from Cornell univer­
sity in 1946, and has been employed 
at plant cross-breeding in the Depart­
ment of Industry in the University of 
Iceland. 

Dr. and ;\Irs. (Sigrun) Frioriksson 
and their daughter, Sigrun, left for 
Iceland June 10. 

Manitoba Music festival 

Winners 

The 43rd annual :\Ianitoba l\fusic 
Festival has been brought to a succes­
ful conclusion. There were 263 classes 
(100 more than last year) composed of 
vocal, instrumental, choral groups, 
orchestras and bands. There were 2,538 
entries wi<th over 20,000 persons par­
ticipating. Three school choirs had a 
membership of over 200. It was report­
ed that there had ibeen a general in­
crease in the vocal and senior and 
intermediate ,piano classes. 

With this overwhelming response 
the Men's Music Club found it neces­
sary ·to engage six adjudicators. In 
previous years four have been engaged. 
The adjudicators were very pleased 
with ,the high calibre of the vocal 
classes and made mention of iit at the 
various performances. 

When scanning the program it was 
interesting to note ,the number of 
competitors of Icelandic extraction. As 
space does not allow ,the inclusion of 
all those who competed we must men­
tin only those who won trophies and 
individual honors. 



62 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

Carlisle, Eric and Kerrine Wilson 
won the instrumental ensemble family 
class. Carlisle is a violinist, Eric a 'cell­
ist, and Kerrine a pianist. Kerrine won 
the advanced pianoforte solo-composi­
tions of Fredric Chopin. They are the 
children of l\fr. and Mrs. J. Kerr Wil­
son (Guttormson). 

JOY GISLASON 

Joy Gislason won the intermediate 
solo, sacred intermediate solo, :folk 
songs, intermediate operatic solo, Gil­
bert and Sullivan and the Alma 
\Vynne Trophy. l\Ir. J. Van der Gucht, 
the adjudicator, said of her, "She's a 
lucky girl. Her voice is so perfectly 
true. It has a piercing sweetness that 
one cannot help but listen to". She is 
the daughter of Mr. and :Mrs. Ragnar 
Gislason. 

Heather Sigurdson won the Grade 
B. contralto solo. She is the daughter
of l\Ir. and Mrs. J. Sigurdson.

Margaret J onasson was the winner 
in the mezzo-soprano Grade A compet­
ition and runner•up .in the soprano 
solo, sacred, Bach sacred solo, operatic 
solo and competed for the Rose Bow 1. 

The Rose Bowl is the competition for 
all winners in Grade A vocal classes. 
Of the Bach sacred solo, l\Ir. Van der 
Gucht said, "Yon ,have a good voice 
for Bach singing. It has an instrument­
al quality as well as a warm humanity." 
She is the daughter of l\Ir. and Mrs. 
Snorri J onasson. 

The Icelandic Canadian congratu­
lates these talented artists and will 
ha:ve a particular interest in their 
careers. -Mattie Halldorson 

MARGARET JONASSON WINS 
MUSIC SCHOLARSHIP SERIES 

Margaret Jonasson 

In 1948 the :Music Scholarship Series 
was inaugurated by the "Winnipeg 
branch of the Manitoba Registered 
Music Teacher's Association Inc. It 
has the dual object of giving talented 
musicians an opportunity to perform 
in public and to win substantial cash 
awards. 

The student is required ,to present 
works from each of four musical 
periods, which constitutes an all-round 
test of his musicianship. l\Iarks are 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 63 

awarder by a panel of competent 
judges. The judges for the final con­
cert were l\Ir. Filmer Hubble and 
l\Ir. Lucien Needham. 

It is noteworthy that out of a large 
number of contestants two Icelandic 

L 

Dr. Gestur Kristjaasson 
Physician and Surgeon 

PHONE SPruce 4-0222 

102 Osborne Medical Bldg. 

Winnipeg Manitoba 

Plastering Stucco Ornamental 

I. Sigurdson & Son Ltd.
Plastering Contracten and Bnilden 

H. M. Sigurdson 

1410 Erin St. 

Ph. SPruce 2-6860

H. Sigurd.on

526 Arlington St. 

Ph. SPruce 2-1272 

Thorvaldson, f ggertson, 
Saunders & Mauro 
Barristers, Solicitors, etc 

209 Ilank o{ ""'"'1 Scltia Bid::; . 
Portage . -\vc. ;111d (,an� �i. 

Ph. WHitehall 2-8291-2-3 Winnipeg 

C 

girls, Margaret Jonasson and Heather 
Sigurdson were chosen to sing at the 
final concert, l\Iay 18, 1961. 

Margaret Jonasson was the worthy 
winner of the series. \Ve are justly 
proud of her achievement and extend 
our congratulations. 

Dr. H. H. Saunderson, president of 
the University of Manitoba, presented 
the cash award to Miss Jonasson. M. H. 

DR. L.A. SIGURDSON 

* 

528 Medical Arts Bldg. 

Off. Ph. WH. 2-4762 Res. SP. 2-6115 

e The Only Icelandic Printing Plant 

- Outside of keland -

Owned and Operated by Icelanders 

VIKING PRINTERS 
868 ARLINGTON ST. 

PHONE: SPruce: 4-6251 

READY MIXED CONCRETE 

Telephone: SUnset 3-7251 

SAND AND GRAVEL PITS AT BIRD'S IDLL, MANITOBA 

SARGENT AND ERIN STREET WINNIPEG, CANADA 



64 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Summer 1961 

Advertising Index 

Arlington Pharmacy ____________________________ 56 
Asgeirson Ltd. --··---·-------------------------------56 
Broadway Florists ______________________________ 56 
Barda!, A. S. LtcL _______________________________ 54 
Beaver Moving and Storage ________________ 54 
Blackwoods Beverages ________________________ 50 
Canada Safeway Ltd. ________________________ 52 
Canadian Oil Co. Ltd. ________________________ 2 
Chief Home Bakery ____________________________ .5fi 
City Hydro __________________________________________ 48 
Community Chevrolet-Oldsmobile 

Ltd. ____________________________ 56 
Community Hotels _________________________________ 6 
Continental Travel Bureau ______________ 4 
Crescent Creamery ______________________________ 54 
Drive-Ins A and "\,V ----··------------------------ 8 
Eatons, T. Co. Ltd. ____________________ Cover 
Eggertson & Eggertson ________ 4 
Furnasman Ltd. _____________________ 3 
Grey Goose Bus Lines ------------------------ 9 
Greater "\Vinnipeg Gas Co. _______________ 9 
Guttormson, P. T. ------------------------------ 4 
Govt. of Can., R.C.A.F. ____________ Cover 
Green, Blackstein, Russell _______________ 9 
Holt Renfrew Co. Ltd. _____ 5 
Imperial Oil Co. Ltd. __________ 52 
Independent Fish Co. Ltd. ________________ 4 
Kane Equipment Ltd. ___________ 52 
Keystone Fisheries Ltd. ______________________ 54 
Kristjanson, Dr. Gestur ____________________ 63 
Leckie, John Ltd. ___________________ 3 
Leland Hotel _________________ 48 
Malkin, Dr's C. and S. __________ 50 
Martin Paper Products Ltd .. ____ 60 

l\Ian. Govt, Dept of Ind. ____ Cover 

Manitoba Power Com. ------------------- 9 

Montreal Trust Co. ---------------- 8 

MacDonald Shoe Store ---------------------- 6 

l\IcCormick Ltd. ---------------- ·---- 7 

l\fcCurdy Supply Ltd. ______ _________________ 63 
l\JcDonald Dure Lumber Co. Ltcl._ ___ 60 
l\IcKague Sigmar and Co. ________________ 4 
Nell's Flower Shop ______________ ______ _____ 58 
::\'orth American Lumber Co. Ltd. ____ 2 
Orange Crush Ltd. ____________________________ 53 
Park-Hannesson Ltd. _________________________ _48 
Parker, Tallin, Kristjanson, 

Parker and Martin ____________ 58 
Peerless Laundry & Cleaners Ltd. ____ 5 
Pepsi-Cola Co. of Canada Ltd. ________ 5 
Perths Ltd. _ _ _________ ___________________ -48 
Quintons Ltd. ____ _ ___ _______________ 53 
Ramsay Mathe·ws Ltd. ______________________ •1 
Rich Bros. -------------------------------------------- 4 
Richardson, James and Sons ____________ 1 
Roberts and "\•Vhyte Ltd. ____________________ 54 
Sargent Electric & Radio Co. Ltd.____ 6 
Selkirk Metal Products Ltd. ______________ 54 
Selkirk Navigation Ltd. ____ _ ____________ 2 
Sigfusson Transport Co. Ltd. ____________ 6 
Sigurdson, H. & Son Ltd. __________________ 63 
Sigurdson, Dr. L. A. __________________________ 63 
Sigvaldason & Associates Ltd. ____________ 50 
Success Commercial College Ltd. ____ 50 
Thorkellson, G. H. Jeweller ____________ 4 
Thorarinson, S. A. ------------ 4 
Thorlakson, Dr. P. H. T. ________________ 56 
Thorun Paulson's Beauty Parlor__ ______ 50 
Thorvaldson, Eggertson, Saunders 

and Mauro ____________________ 63 
Town and Country Restaurant__ ______ 7 
United College ___________________ 7 
University of Manitoba _____________________ IO 

Variety Shoppe ------------------------------------ 5 

Viking Printers ____________________________________ 6 3 

Vopni & Co. -------------------------------------- 4 

,,Vestern Savings & Loan Ass'n ________ 3 

"\Vinnipeg Motor Products ________________ I 

If you are between the ages of 17 and 
24 . . . have at least junior matricula­
tion • • • have the desire to fly • • • you 
can apply for Aircrew training in the RCAF. 

To the qualified young man, the RCAF offers: 

* the Queen's Commission 

* the pest flying instruction 

* the opportunity to develop executive and 
technical skills 

* excellent pay 

New courses for Pilots and Observers are 
starting now. Get full information from your 
local RCAF career counsellor or fill in the 
coupon below and mail to: 
RCAF RECRUITING UNIT. 
Winnipeg General Post O:fice Bldg., 
266 Graham Ave., Winnipeg 1, Manitoba. 

,,)\ Please mail lo me, without obligation, full particulars 
flt regarding training, pay and other benefits for Aircrew 
W�_-·••;•_ in the RCAF 
\¾@ 

·� Name ______________ _ 
Address _____________ _ 

Education (by grade and prov.) _______ _ 

City ______ __,rov _______ _ 




